Envirenmental Management Karen Streich Al .

Company Project Manager am@dq COU“fy

6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd, L4050

P.0. Box 6012 APR 3 ¢ 20

San Ramon, CA 94583-2324 03

Tel 925-842-1589 EnVil’O

Fax 925-842-8370 NMmentey H
ealth

April 28, 2003 ChevronTexaco

Alameda County Health Care Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Re: Chevron Service Station # 9-1924

Address: 4904 Southfront Road, Livermore, CA

I have reviewed the attached routine groundwater monitoring report dated _April 11, 2003

[ agree with the conclusions and recommendations presented in the referenced report. The
information in this report is accurate to the best of my knowledge and all local Agency/Regional
Board guidelines have been followed. This report was prepared by Gettler-Ryan, Inc., upon whose
assistance and advice I have relied.

This letter is submitted pursuant to the requirements of California Water Code Section 13267(b)(1)
and the regulating implementation entitled Appendix A pertaining thereto.

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.
Sincerely,

(Coieee Do

Karen Streich
Project Manager

Enclosure: Report




(j/" GerrLer- Rvan Inc.

TRANSMITTAL AlcmONQCApnlll 2003

Ap OUgIR #386448
] R 3 0
2003
Env:ron
TO: Mr. Robert Foss CC: Ms. Karen Se'yf%ﬁea
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. Chevron Products Company
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A P.C. Box 6004
Emeryville, CA 94608 San Ramon, California 94583
FROM: Deanna L. Harding RE: Chevron Service Station
Project Coordinator #9-1924
Gettler-Ryan Inc. 4904 Southfront Road
6747 Sierra Court, Suite ] Livermore, California
Dublin, California 94568
WE HAVE ENCLOSED THE FOLLOWING:
COPIES DATED DESCRIPTION
1 April 2, 2003 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report

First Quarter - Event of March 4, 2003

COMMENTS:

This report is being sent for you review. Please provide any comments/changes and propose any
groundwater monitoring modifications for the next event prior to April 25, 2003, at which time the final
report will be distributed to the following:

cc: Ms. Eva Chu, Alameda County Health Care Services, Dept. of Environmental Health, 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway,
Suite 250, Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Enclosures

trans/9-1924-ks _
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J « Dublin, GCalifornia 94568 « (925) 551-7555



(/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

Apni 2, 2003
G-R Job #386448
Ms. Karen Streich
Chevion Products Company
P.O. Box 6004
San Ramon, CA 94583
RE: First Quarter Event of March 4, 2003 Y% ¢y,
Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report A Pp uf?fy
Chevron Service Station #9-1924 /] 2n
4904 Southfront Road Enyyy, 03
Livermore, Calhiforma eny -

Dear Ms. Streich:

This report documents the most recent groundwater monitoring and sampling event performed by Gettler-Ryan
Inc. (G-R) at the referenced site. All field work was conducted in accordance with G-R Standard Operating
Procedure - Groundwater Sampling (attached).

Static groundwater levels were measured and the wells were checked for the presence of separate-phase
hydrocarbons. Static water level data, groundwater elevations and separate-phase hydrocarbon thickness (if
any) are presented in the attached Table 1. A Potentiometric Map is included as Figure 1.

Groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring wells and submitted to a state certified laboratory for
analyses. The field data sheets for this event are atiached. Analytical results are presented in the table(s) listed
below. The chain of custody document and laboratory analytical report are also atiached.

Please call if you have any questions or comments regarding this report. Thank you.

Sincerely,

Deanna L. Harding
Project Coordinator

—

Robert C. Mallory
Registered Geologist No. 7285

Figure 1: Potentiometric Map

Table 1: Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Table 2: Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds

Table 3: Groundwater Analytical Results

Attachments:  Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling
Field Data Sheets

Chain of Custody Document and Laboratory Analytical Reports

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J = Dublin, California 94568 -« ({925) 551-7555



FIRST STREET
(HIGHWAY 84)

EXPLANATION

Groundwater monitoring well

Destroyed well

Undﬂrgrourlg ;
Storage Tonks

BP Building /

o=

c-20
D 506.95"

Former Water
Treatment System

Saurce: Fiqure medified from drawing provided by Defla Enwironmental Consultonts ;

&

@ Groundwater recovery well
J-t

"

Lost groundwater well during
road reconstruction

89 99 Groundwater elevation in feet
referenced to Mean Sea Level

9‘99' Groundwater elevation contour,
Pl dashed where inferred
X Inaccessible
Am/\ c-1 Assumed Destroyed
arca s
\ Tire

2

Approximate groundwoter
flow direction at a
gradient of 0.01 FL./Ft.

Underground o
Storage Tanks

S
/4'\
0

80

| | | |

Scale in Feet

6747 Sierra Ct., Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568

f//. Gerrier - Rvan Ine.

(925) 5517555

POTENTIOMETRIC MAP

Chevron Service Station #9-1924
4904 Southfront Road

Li_vermore, California

AGURE

1

PROJECT NUMBER REVIEWED BY DATE REVISED DATE
386448 March 4, 2003

FILE NAME: F::EWRO:CHEVRDN:Q—1554:003-9-1924.0?‘6 | Layout Tab: Potl



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1924
4904 Southfront Road
Livermore, California

C-7

03/28/86 520.30 508.63 11.67 - - - - -- - -
03/15/88 . 520.30 506.82 13.48 8,000 98 690 120 120 - _ -
05/10/88 520.30 506.70 13.60 - . -- - -~ - - -
06/10/88 520,30 505.62 14.68 -- - -- - - - --
07/25/88 520.30 506.87 13.43 -- - - -- -- - ==
10/13/88 520.30 506.69 13.61 16,000 4,400 220 1,000 3,000 -- --
01/01/89 520.30 507.64 12.66 - -- - - - - -
01/12/89 520.30 - - 8,000 950 47 670 640 ) -- -
(4/12/89 520.30 506.70 13.60 6,000 1,100 30 760 370 -- ND
06/26/89 520.30 506.42 13.88 6,000 1,300 50 600 340 - ND
10/13/89 520.30 506.49 13.81 3,900 1,300 ND 160 150 -- -
01/03/90 520.30 506.59 13.71 5,600 1,200 13 180 200 - -
05/08/90 520.30 506.45 13.85 3,500 1,100 15 1¢ 140 - -
09/29/90 520.30 - 506.50 13.80 2,400 580 ND 46 68 -- -
01/03/91 520.30 506.59 13.71 2,500 300 2.0 110 120 - -
0412091 520.30 506.84 13.46 2,300 190 1.0 81 87 - --
09/04/91 520.30 506.21 14.09 -- - - - - -- -
10/07/91 . 520.30 -- - 4,700 170 1.9 97 59 - --
04/06/92 520.30 507.28 13.02 2,400 95 0.8 110 100 - -
07/28192 520.30 506.54 13.76 2,000 120 34 110 110 - --
10/16/92 520.30 505.88 14.42 2,700 130 42 68 74 - -
01/14/93 520.30 509.32 10.98 7,800 160 33 380 210 - -
03/26/93 520.30 509.69 10.61 1,400 39 9.0 28 15 -- -
04/22/93 520.30 508.46 11.84 3,800 130 18 43 36 - --
07/20-21/93" 520.30 504.94 15.36 1,900 35 18 6t 87 - -
10/20/93 520.30 506.89 13.41 5,500 72 26 250 160 - -
01/20/94' 520.30 507.11 13.19 3,600 12 12 150 69 -- --
04/21/94 520.30 506.97 13.33 2,100 62 11 170 68 -- -
07/21,22/94 520.30 506.91 13.39 1,700 50 44 110 22 - -
01/18/95 520.30 508.71 11.59 920 16 <0.5 30 12 -- -
04/17/95 520.30 508.56 11.74 730 43 1.6 12 1.8 - -
07/18/95 520.30 508.32 11.98 1,200 63 <5.0 12 <5.0 - --

9-1924.xIs/H3RG448 1 As of 03/04/03



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1924
4904 Southfront Road
Livermore, California

DATE o (o
C-7 (cont)

10117/95 520.30 507.82 12.48 1,100 45 <5.0 12 <5.0 8,100 -
01/18/96 520.30 508.90 11.40 930 7.3 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 1,900 -
04/17/96 520.30 509.34 10.96 980 55 <1.0 7.4 1.1 340 -
07/16/96 520.30 508.79 11.51 1,400 96 <5.0 n 9.9 3,000 -
10/16/96 520.30 508.30 12.00 4,100 40 <5.0 7.5 55 -~ 3,800 -
03/23/01 520.30 508.50 11.80 329 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 33.2/38° i
09/28/01 520.30 508.17 12.13 1,100 3.8 <10 3.2 <5.0 130 -
12/28/01 520.30 509.18 11.12 800 3.1 2.6 2.6 16 42 -
03/29/02 520.30 508.65 11.65 360 0.73 <0,50 1.4 2.7 1312 -
06/13/02 520.30 508.01 12.29 1,100 2.1 2.0 33 6.4 35 -
09/10/02 520.30 508.11 12.19 460 <0.50 <0.50 0.69 <1.§ 52 -
12/09/02 520.30 508.04 12.26 1,200 31 14 35 55 70 -
03/04/03 520.30 508.54 11.76 260 <2.0 <0.50 0.97 <1.5 12114 -
c-9

03/28/86 519.52 508.28 11.24 - - - -~ - . - -
03/15/88 519.52 506.60 12.92 29,000 540 560 580 3,900 - -
05/10/88 519.52 506.40 13.12 - - - - - - -
06/10/88 519.52 505.36 14.16 -~ - - - - - -
07/25/88 519.52 506.52 13.00 - - - - - - -
10/13/88 519.52 506.39 13.13 2,200 57 8.0 20 150 -~ -
01/01/89 519.52 507.33 12,19 - - - - - -
01/12/89 519.52 - - 2,000 39 12 51 46 — -
04/12/89 519.52 506.41 13.11 6,000 16 20 ss 240 - ND
04/11/89 519.52 506.41 13.11 6,000 14 25 45 290 - -
06/26/80 519.52 506.12 13.40 3,900 37 63 140 690 - ND
10/13/89 519.52 506.06 13.46 1,300 7.0 ND 26 50 - ND
01/03/90 519.52 506.22 13.30 1,500 ND 0.7 202 37 - -
05/07/90 519,52 506.04 13.48 7,100 21 33 89 500 - -
09/29/50 519.52 506.13 13.39 1,000 21 39 31 110 - -
01/03/91 519.72 506.44 13.28 3,200 ND ND 32 140 - -

0-1924 x1s/11386448 ?

As of 03/04/03




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Chevron Service Station #9-1924
4904 Southfront Road
Livermore, California

C-9 (cont)
04/12/91
09/04/91
04/06/92
07/28/92
10/16/92
01/14/93
03/26/93
04/22/93
07/20,21/93
10/20/93
01/20/94
04/21/94
07/21,22/94
01/18/95
04/17/95
07/18/95
10/17/95
01/18/96
04/17/96
(07/16/96
10/16/96
04/10/97
10/20/97
04/30/98
10/07/98
04/14/99
01/21/00
03/23/01
09/28/01
12/28/01
03/29/02
06/13/02

9-1924 x1s/#386448

519.72
519.72
519.72
519.72
519.72
519.72
519.72
519.72
519.72
519.72
519.72
519.72
519.72
519.72
519.72
519.72
519.72
519.72
519.72
519.72
519.72
519,72
519.72
519.72
519.72
519,72
519.72
519.72
519.72
519.72
519.72
519.72

506.72
506.11
507.18
506.27
505.74
509.28
508.29
504.52
506.76
506.88
506.58
506.77
508.57
508.41
508.06
507.59
509.04
509.67
508.30
508.42
508.52
508.28
509.11
508.87
508.89
508.82
508.44
508.14
509.01
508.55
507.93

13.00
13.61
12.54
13.45
13.98
10.44

11.43
15.20
12.96
12.84
13.14
12.05
1115
11.31
11.66
T1.73
10.68
10.05
10.92
11.30
11.20
11.44
10.61
10.85
10.83
10.90
11.28
11.58
10.71
1.7
11.79

2,800
1,600
190,000
2,200
7,300
30,000
36,000
12,000
2,200
1,100
2,100
3,300
1,700
1,200
1,400
480
290
2,200
680
650
880
<50
534
937
434
480
340
350
300

160
22
55
11
ND
a.2
4.8
<2.0
<1.2
kN |
0.94
27
13
<5.0
1
4.4
0.68
328
<0.5
<0.500
0.92
1.0
0.67
0.50

[

730
ND

40
130
200

57

12
4.0

13
3.6
<2.0
<l.2
<2.5
<(.5
<0.5
<10
<5.0
<5.0
19
<0.5
<0.5

0.718
<0.500
<1.0
0.51
<(.50
<0.50

960
27

68
450
440

27

23

14

19

5.9
2.6
22
<2.5

1.7

2.0
<10
<5.0

8.1

2.0
<0.5

3.0
1.64

<0.500

1.1
<2.0
<2.0
<10

1,100
930
210

19
10
13
72
g3
4.3
<2.5
1.1
33
<10
<5.0
1.2
8.5
<0.5
<0.5
1.3
<0.500
<5.0
<5.0
<5.0
<3.0

18/16"

As of 03/04/03




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1924
4904 Southfront Road
Livermore, California

C-9 (cont)

09/10/02 519.72 508.20 11.52 320 <0.50 0.57 <1.0 26 6.8 --
12/09/02 519.72 507.99 11.73 400 <0.50 0.78 1.5 5.5 14/15" -
03/07/03 519.72 508.33 11.39 T340 0.85 0.55 1.1 <5.0 5,6/5° -
Cc-1

03/28/86 520.04 506.22 13.82 - - - - -- - --
03/15/88 520.04 505.55 14.49 - - -- -- - -- -
05/10/88 520.04 505.73 14.31 - - - - -- .- --
06/10/88 520,04 504.57 15.47 - - - - - - -
07/25/88 520.04 506.44 13.60 - - - -- - - -
10/14/88 520.04 505.51 14.53 2.0 240 33 47 67 - --
01/01/89 520.04 505.94 14,10 - -- - - -- - --
01/12/89 520.04 - - ND ND 0.8 ND ND - --
04/12/89 520.04 505,68 14.36 ND 43 ND " ND ND - ND
06/26/89 520.04 505.46 14.58 ND 2.0 ND ND ND . 4.0
10/13/89 520.04 505.33 14.7 ND ND ND ND ND - ND
01/03/90 520.04 505.43 14.61 ND ND ND ND 0.7 -- -
05/08/90 520.04 504.51 15.53 1o 12 1 0.9 22 - -
09/28/90 520.04 504.53 15.51 ND 2.0 1.4 ND 33 - -
01/03/91 520.04 505.41 14.63 ND 2.0 ND ND 2.0 -- -
04/12/91 520.04 505.74 14.30 - . -- - - -- --
09/04/91 520.04 505.20 14.84 - - -- - - -- -
04/06/92 520.04 506.48 13.56 ND ND ND ND ND - --
07/28/92 520.04 505.65 14.39 ND ND ND ND ND - -
10/16/92 520.04 504.25 15.79 ND ND ND ND ND - --
01/14/93 520.04 507.90 12.14 94 ND 1.3 0.7 6.0 - -
03/26/93 520.04 508.23 11.81 130 2.0 ND 0.6 1.0 - --
04/22/93 520.04 507.10 12.94 ND 0.8 ND ND ND - -
07/20,21/93 520.04 503.56 16.48 1,200 30 1.0 ND 1.0 -- -
10/20/93 520.04 505.58 14.46 ND 2.0 ND ND ND - --
01/20/94 520.04 505.92 14.12 140 5.0 0.6 30 4.0 - --

0-1924 xIs/#386448 4 As of 03/04/03




Table 1 , .
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1924
4904 Southfront Road
Livermore, California

C-11 (cont)

04/21/54 520.04 505.80 14.24 86 1.7 0.6 1.2 1.6 - -
07/21,22/94 520.04 505.83 14.21 ND ND ND ND ND - -
01/18/95 520,04 506.81 13.23 50 3.7 <0.5 0.9 1.9 . .
04/17/95 520.04 507.03 13.01 89 1.4 13 0.69 0.79 - -
07/18/95 520,04 507.04 13.00 89 0.95 <0.5 1.1 1.0 - -
10/17/95 520,04 506.72 13.32 73 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 390 -
01/18/96 520.04 507.14 12.90 240 12 29 43 33 <2.5 -
04/17/96 519.95 507.47 12.48 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 26 -
07/16/96 519.95 507.28 12,67 <500 17 <5.0 <5.0 20 5,900 -
10/16/96 51995 506.90 13.05 <125 <1.2 <12 <1.2 <1.2 910 -
04/10/97 519.95 506.77 13.18 <100 <1.0 <1,0 <1.0 <i.0 460 -
10/20/97 519.95 506.70 13.25 190 <0.5 7.2 2.6 16 8,900 -
04/30/98 519.95 507.19 12.76 <1,000 <10 <10 <10 <10 2,100 .
10/07/98 519.95 507.27 12.68 <50,000 930 <500 <500 <500 700,000 -
01/08/99 519,95 506.74 13.21 <500 16 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 11,000/9,900 -
04/14/99 519.95 506.84 1211 99.6 2.13 <05 1.08 <0.5 _ 853 -
01/21/00 2 - 13.21 52.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.756 261 -
03/23/01 - - 13.11 <50.0 <0,500 <0500  <0.500 <0.500 92.3110" -
09/28/01 - .- 13.35 73 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 140 -
12/28/01 _ - 11.43 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <2.5 -
032902 - - 13.15 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <l1.5 4.1/3" -
06/13/02 - - 13.38 56 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 69 -
09/10/02 2 - INACCESSIBLE - CAR PARKED OVER WELL - - - -
12/09/02 A - 13.23 96 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 27 -
03/04/03 INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL - - - - - -
C-12

03/28/86 519.82 506.21 13.61 - - - - - - -
03/15/88 519.82 505.27 14.55 ND ND ND ND ND - -
05/10/88 519.82 505.25 14.57 - - -- . - - -

06/10/88 519.82 504.19 1563 - - -- - - - -

0-1924 3154386448 5 ‘ As of 03/04/03



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1924
4904 Southfront Road
Livermore, California

C-12 (cont)

07/25/88 510.82 505.31 14.51 - - - - - - -
10/13/88 510.82 505.22 14.60 ND ND ND ND ND - —~
01/12/89 519.82 505.20 14.62 ND ND ND ND ND - -
04/11/89 519.82 505.21 14.61 ND ND ND ND ND - ND
06/26/89 519.82 505.07 14.75 ND ND ND ND ND - ND
10/13/89 519.82 505.05 14.77 ND ND ND ND ND - ND
01/03/90 519.82 504,97 14.85 ND ND ND ND 0.6 - -
05/07/90 519.82 505.07 14.75 ND ND ND ND ND ~ -
09/27/90 519.82 505.21 1461 ND ND ND ND ND - -
01/03/91 519.82 505.12 14.70 ND ND ND ND ND — -
04/12/91 519.82 505.30 14.52 - - - - - - -
09/04/91 519.82 504,99 14.83 - - - - - - —
04/06/92 519.82 506.01 13.81 ND ND ND ND ND - -
07/28/92 519.82 505.50 14.32 ND ND ND ND ND - -
10/16/92 519.82 504.70 15.12 ND ND ND ND ND - -
01/14/93 519.82 506.59 13.23 65 ND ND ND 1.7 - -
03/26/93 519.82 507.62 12.20 ND 0.9 ND ND ND - -
04/22/93 519.82 506.61 13.21 ND ND ND ND ND - -
07/20,21/93 519.82 503.11 16.71 ND "~ ND ND ND ND - -
10/20/93 519,82 505.63 14.19 ND ND ND ND ND - -
01/20/94 519.82 505.77 14.05 ND ND ND ND ND - -
04/21/94 519.82 505.76 14.06 ND ND ND ND ND - -
07/21,22/94 519.82 505.70 14,12 ND ND ND ND ND - -
01/08/99 519.82 506.51 13.31 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5/<2.0% -
03/23/01 519.82 506.86 12.96 - - - - - - -
09/28/01 519.82 506.10 13.72 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <25 -
12/28/01 519.82 506.68 13.14 240 1.3 8 34 55 45 -
03/29/02 519.82 506.26 13.56 2,100 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 600 <2 5/<2* .
06/13/02 519.82 506.08 13.74 940 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 19 <25 -
09/10/02 519.82 506.32 13.50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <25 -
12/09/02 519.82 506.08 13.74 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5 -
03/04/03 519.82 506.20 13.62 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <2.5/<0.5" -

0-1924 xIs#386448 ) 6 As of 03/04/03




Table 1 ,
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1924
4904 Southfront Road
Livermore, California

C-13

03/28/86 522.24 509.29 12.95 - .- - - - - -
03/15/88 522.24 507.42 14.82 250 2.0 ND 9.0 30 - --
05/10/88 522.24 507.21 15.03 == -- - - - - -
06/10/88 522.24 506.14 16.10 -- -- -- -- = - -
07/25/88 522,24 507.51 14.73 - -- - - - - -
10/13/88 522.24 507.33 14.91 ND 1.9 ND ND ND - -
01/01/89 522.24 508.14 14.10 - - - - - - -
01/12/89 522.24 -- -- ND ND 0.6 4.0 ND .- --
04/10/89 522.24 507.25 14.99 ND ND ND 8.0 ND -- ND
06/26/89 522.24 507.08 15.16 ND 0.3 ND ND ND -- ND
10/13/89 522.24 307.01 15.23 ND ND ND ND ND -- ND
01/03/90 522,24 507.09 15.15 ND ND ND 0.5 0.6 -- --
(5/08/90 522.24 507.22 15.02 ND ND ND ND ND -- --
09/27/90 522.24 507.13 15.11 ND ND 0.6 ND ND - --
01/03/91 522.24 507.16 15.08 ND ND ND ND 0.6 -- --
04/12/91 522.24 507.47 14.77 - - - - -- -- --
09/04/91 522.24 506.81 15.43 - - = -- - -- -
04/06/92 522.24 50781 14.43 66 ND ND ND ND - -
07/28/92 522.24 506.87 15.37 60 8.2 ND ND 1.1 -- --
10/16/92 52224 506.37 15.87 ND ND ND ND ND -- -
01/14/93 522.24 509.41 12.83 100 ND ND ND 1.3 - -
03/26/93 522.24 509.65 12.59 ND ND ND ND ND -- --
04/22/93 522.24 509.08 13.16 ND ND ND ND ND -- -
(7/20,21/93 522.24 505.72 16.52 99 4.0 13 2.0 7.0 -- -
10/20/93 522.24 507.11 15.13 ND ND ND ND ND - --
01/20/94 522.24 507.59 14.65 ND ND ND ND ~ND -- --
04/21/94 52224 507.36 14.88 ND ND ND ND ND -- -
07/21,22/94 522.24 507.29 14.95 ND ND ND ND ND -- -
03/23/01 . 52224 508.96 13.28 -- - - - - - -
09/28/01 522.24 508.59 13.65 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <25 -
12/28/81 522.24 509.26 12.98 <50 <(.50 <150 <0.50 <l.5 <2.5 -

03/29/02 522.24 509.08 13.16 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 8.0/7* -

9-1924 x1s4386448 7 As of 03/04/03



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1924
4904 Southfront Road
Livermore, California

C-13 (cont)

06/13/02 522.24 508.37 13.87 <50 <0).50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5 --
09/10/02 522.24 508.98 13.26 <50 <{.50 <0.50 <0.50 <l.5 <2.5 -
12/09/02 522.24 508.40 13.84 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <l.5 <2.5 -
03/04/03 522,24 508.93 13.31 <50 <050 <{.50 <0,50 <1.5 <1.5/<0.5 -
C-20

10/12/95 520.67 507.17 13.50 - - - - -~ - -
05/16/96 520.67 507.89 12.78 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
07/16/96 520.67 507.74 12.93 <50 2.5 1.5 0.82 24 4.1 -
10/16/96 520.67 507.43 13.24 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
04/10/97 520,67 507.35 1332 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 --
10/20/97 520.67 507.21 13.46 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - -- -
04/30/98 520.67 507.82 12.85 <50 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 --
10/07/98 520.67 507.99 12.68 - - - - - - -
04/14/99 520.67 507.37 13.30 <50 <0.3 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <5.C --
01/21/00 52067 507.2% 13.46 <50 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <().5 <2.5 -
03/23/0 520.67 507.11 13.56 - -- - - - - --
09/28/01 520.67 506.83 13.84 <50 <(.50 <0.50 <(.50 <|.5 <25 -
12/28/01 520.67 507.50 13.17 <50 <(.50 <0.50 <(.50 <1.5 <2.5 -
03/29/02 520.67 507.06 13.61 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 st - -
06/13/02 520.67 506.85 13.82 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <1.5 <2.5 -
09/10/02 520.67 507.33 13.34 <50 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5 --
12/00/02 520,67 506.78 13.89 <50 <0.50 <0,50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5 --
03/04/03 520.67 506.99 13.68 <50 <0,50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5/<0.5" -
C-21

10/12/95 519.64 507.49 12.15 - - - - - - -
05/16/96 510.64 508.36 11.28 <50 <0.5 <(.5 <{).5 <0.5 <2.5 -
07/16/96 519.64 508.24 11.40 <50 0.93 1.1 0.81 2.3 2.5 -
10/16/96 519.64 508.17 11.47 <50 <0.5 <0,5 <0.5 <{).5 <2.5 -

9-1924 x15/4386448 8 As of 03/04/03




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Chevron Service Station #9-1924
4904 Southfront Road
Livermore, California

C-21 (cont)
03/23/01
09/28/01
12/28/01
03/29/02
06/13/02
09/10/02
12/09/02
03/04/03

C-1
03/28/86
03/15/88
05/10/88
06/10/88
07/25/88
10/13/88
01/01/89
01/12/89
04/10/89
04/10/89
06/26/39
06/26/89
10/13/89
01/03/90
05/08/90
09/29/90
01/03/91
04/12/91
09/04/91
04/06/92
07/28/92

0-1924 x1s/4386448

519.64
519.64
519.64
519.64
519.64
519.64
519.64
519.64

520.39
520.39
520.39
520.39
520.39
520.39
520.39
520.39
520.39
520.39
520.39
520.39
520,39
520.39
520.39
520.39
520.39
520.39
520.39
520.39
520.39

UNABLE TO LOCATE - PAVED OVER
INACCESSIBLE - PAVED OVER

UNABLE TO LOCATE
506.89 12.75
506.64 13.00
506.94 12,70
506.56 13.08
506.83 12.81
508.64 11.75
506.89 13.50
506.74 13.65
505.67 14.72
506.89 13.50
507.50 12.89
507.50 12.89
506.74 13.65
506.74 13.65
506.45 13.94
506.45 13.94
506.47 13.52
506.59 13.80
506.48 13.91
506.46 13.93
506.54 13.85
506.88 13.51
506.29 14.10
507.33 13.06
506.46 13.93

<50
<50
<50
<50
<50

0.68
9.2
1.2
ND

0.8
110

260

<2.5/<2
<25
<2.5

<25
<1.5/<0.5"

As of 03/04/03




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Chevron Service Station #9-1924
4904 Southfront Road
Livermore, California

C-1 (cont}
10/16/92
01/14/93
03/26/93
04/22/93'
07/20,21/93
10/20/93
01/20/94
04/21/94
07/21,22/94
01/18/95
04/17/95
07/18/95
10/17/95
01/18/96
04/17/96
07/16/96
10/16/96
01/08/99

520.39
520.39
520.39
520.3%9
520.39
52039
520.39
520.39
520.39
520.39
52039
520.39
520.39
520.39
520.39
520,39
520.39
52039

505.94
509.16
509.45
504.14
505.10
506.8%
507.13
506.93
506.93
508.67
508.58
S08.27
507.81
509.07
509.52
509.01
508.58
508.33

14.45
11.23
10.94
16.25
15.29
13.50
13.26
13.46
13.46
11.72
11.81
12.12
12.58
11.32
10.87
11.38
11.81
12.06

NOT MONITORED/SAMPLED - UNABLE TO LOCATE
ASSUMED DESTROYED (Per Lead Consultant 11/30/01)

C-2
03/28/86
03/15/88
05/10/88
06/10/88
07/25/88
 10/13/88
01/01/89
01/12/89
04/10/89

9-1924 x1s/#386448

520.76
520.76
520.76
520.76
520.76
520.76
520.76
520.76
520.76

1,800
2,000
4,400
18,000
7,100
880
2,900
1,400
200
2,000
2,500
1,100
2,000
<2,000
<1,000
830
<5,000
1,600

1,000
600

<10
13
35
3
15

<50
22

ND
ND
12
44
i
26
10
7.8
2.7
10
1.9
<i0
<5.0
30
<10
<5.0
<50
<10

32
98
120
580
470
260
130
82
34
130
33
27
24
<20
<10
13
<50

55
62
100
330
470
190
60
34
13
10
4.3
<10
<5.0
23
<10
<5.0
<50
<i0

6,400
6,600
<50
9,000
6,300
1,500/1,400°

As of 03/04/03




Table 1
Croundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1924
4904 Southfront Road
Livermore, California

C-2 (cont)

04/10/89 520.76 506.72 14.04 ND ND ND 11 1 - -
06/26/89 520.76 506.42 14.34 640 5.3 8.0 18 14 - ND
06/26/89 520.76 506.42 14.34 750 37 0.6 13 . 8.2 - -
10/13/89 520.76 506.84 13.92 630 ND ND 17 10 - -
01/03/90 520.76 506.65 14.11 880 3 ND 19 17 - -
05/08/90 520.76 506.48 1428 340 1.3 2.7 84 11 - -
09/29/90 520.76 506.51 14.25 74 ND ND 4.6 1.8 - --
01/03/91 520.76 506.61 14.15 2,000 270 ND - 79 93 - -
04/12/91 520.76 506.90 13.86 - - - - - - -
09/04/91 520.76 506.26 14.50 - - - - - - -
04/06/92 520.76 507.25 13.47 1,200 ND ND 54 6.1 -- -
07/28/92 520.76 506.41 14.35 1,000 5.2 29 26 16 - -
10/16/92 520.76 505.92 14.84 2,000 ND 2.2 20 10 - -
01/14/93 520.76 509.54 11.22 1,800 49 50 3 29 - -
03/26/93 520.76 509.99 10.77 820 15 12 14 6.0 - -
04/22/93 520.76 507.83 12.93 2,000 12 12 28 29 - -
07/20,21/93 520.76 504,74 16.02 1,100 28 8.0 4.0 4.0 - -
10/20/93 520.76 506.92 13.84 1,600 140 18 22 27 - -
01/20/94 520.76 507.16 13.60 760 36 3.0 7.0 30 - -
04/21/94 520.76 506.66 14.10 430 23 28 6.8 6.8 - -
07/21,22/94 520.76 506.93 13.83 1,200 10 2.8 5.2 53 - -
01/18/95 520.76 508.94 11.82 640 1.0 <0.5 5.7 1.7 - -
04/17/95 520.76 508.72 12.04 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 -- -
07/18/95 520.76 508.34 12.42 81 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- -
10/17/95 520.76 501.97 12.79 390 <0.5 <0.5 12 1.2 14 -
01/18/96 520.76 500.18 11.58 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0,5 <2.5 -
04/17/96 520.76 509.49 11.27 62 - <l)L5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 --
07/16/96 520.76 508.81 11.95 370 2.1 1.5 3.1 39 47 -
10/16/96 520.76 508.36 12.40 460 24 1.3 1.8 1.9 200 -
04/10/97 520.76 508.49 1227 480 0.63 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 15 -
10/20/97 520.76 508.45 12.31 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - -- -
04/30/98 520.76 509.50 11.26 140 1.0 0.61 1.1 1.9 6.4 -

9-1924.x|s/#386448 n As of 03/04/03



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Chevron Service Station #9-1924
4904 Southfront Road
Livermore, California

C-2 {cont)
10/07/98
04/14/99
01/21/00
DESTROYED

C-3
03/28/86
03/15/88
05/10/88
06/10/88
07/25/88
10/13/88
01/01/89
04/10/89
06/26/8%
10/13/89
01/03/90
05/08/90
09/27/90
01/03/91
04/12/91
09/04/91
04/06/92
07/28/92
10/16/92
01/14/93
03/26/93
04/22/93
07/20,21/93
10/20/93

9-1024 x1s/#386448

520.76
520.76
520.76

3210
5210
521.31
521.31
521.31
521.31
521.31
521.3t
5213
521.31
521.31
521.31
521.31
521.31
521.31
521.31
521.3t
521.31
521.31
521.31
521.31
521.31
521.31
521.31

509.22
509.35
5009.31

509.07
507.10
506.88
505.78
507.09
507.21
508.61
506.95
506.57
506.61
506.89
506.66
506.64
506.73
507.08
506.43
507.48
506.51
506.08
509.86
510.04
508.70
505.14
507.08

11.54
11.41
11.45

12.24
14.21
14.43
15.53
14.22
14.10
12.70
14.36
14.74
14,70
14,42
14,65
14.67
i4.58
14.23
14.88
13.83
14.80
15.23
11.45
11.27
12.61
16.17
14.23

2,100

ND

200
260
ND
ND
ND
71
57
98
64
88
80
1,400
100
74
ND
ND
ND

ND

12

As of 03/04/03




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results . .
Chevron Service Station #9-1924
4904 Southfront Road
Livermore, California

C-3 (cont)

01/20/94 52131 507.30 14.01 ND ND ND ND ND - -
04/21/94 521.31 506.98 14.33 ND ND ND ND ND - =
07/21,22/94 521.31 507.00 14.31 ND ND ND ND ND - .-
DESTROYED

C-5

03/28/86 520.82 508.82 12.00 -- -~ - - - - -
03/15/88 520.82 507.07 13.75 1,600 82 7.0 n 95 - --
05/10/88 520.82 506.90 13.92 -- - - - - -- -
07/10/88 520.82 507.10 13.72 -- - - - -- - -
(07/25/88 520.82 507.10 13.72 - -- - - -- -- -
10/13/88 520.82 506.98 13.84 2,500 ND ND ND ND -- -
01/01/89 520.82 507.41 13.41 - - - -- - - -~
01/12/89 520.82 - -- ND 42 3.0 44 52 - -
04/10/89 520.82 -- 13.88 180 2.6 ND 6.2 5.5 -- ND
06/26/89 520.82 506.68 14.14 420 7.6 08 40 56 - ND
10/13/89 520.82 506.67 14.15 620 ND ND 10 ND -- ND
01/03/90 520.82 506.72 14.10 ND 0.7 ND 8.0 6.0 -- -
05/08/90 520.82 506.82 14.00 140 0.6 T 08 11 7.2 - --
09/27/90 520.82 506.82 14.00 360 ND 32 5.2 6.4 - --
01/03/91 520.82 506.82 14.00 90 ND ND ND 3.0 - -~
04/12/91 520.82 507.11 137 270 12 ND 19 7.0 - -~
09/04/91 520.82 506.52 14.30 ND ND ND ND ND - -
04/06/92 520.82 507.53 13.29 670 12 ND 40 ND -- --
07/28/92 520,82 506.69 14.13 130 15 ND 1.3 . 0.5 -- -
10/16/92 520.82 506.14 14.68 ND ND ND ND 1.2 - -
01/14/93 520.82 508.95 11.87 2,300 13 ND 10 10 -- -
03/26/93 520.82 - - - - - - - - -
04/22/93 520.82 508.70 12.12 2,300 220 18 120 65 - -
07/20,21/93 520.82 504.78 16.04 970 18 5.0 8.0 14 -- -
10/20/93 520,82 506.72 14.10 2,200 7.0 5.0 3.0 15 - -

91924 xIs/H386448 1a As of 03/04/03




Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1924

4904 Southfront Road
Livermore, California

p

)

C-5 (cont)
01/20/94
04/21/94
07/21,22/94
01/18/95
04/17/95
07/18/95
10/17/95
01/18/96
04/17/96
07/16/96
10/16/96
04/10/97
10/20/97
04/30/98
10/07/98
04/14/99
01/21/00
03/23/01
09/28/01
DESTROYED

C-6

03/26/86
03/15/88
05/10/88
06/10/83
07/25/88
10/13/88
01/01/89
01/12/89
04/12/89

9-1924 x1s/#386448

520.82
520.82
520.82
520.82
520,82
520.82
520.82
520.82
520.82
520.82
520.82
520.82
520.82
520.82
520.82
520.82
520.82
520.82
520.82

519.62
519.62
519.62
519.62
519.62
519.62
519.62
519.62
519.62

507.22
507.01
507.00
508.55
508.65
508.51
508.36
509.04
509.71
509.40
508.82
509.07
508.76
510.02
509.7R
509.53
509.42

13.60
1381
13.82
12.27
12.17
12.31
12.46
11,78
1111
1142
12.00
11.75
12.06
10.80
11.04
11.29
11,40

INACCESSIBLE - DUE TO OBSTRUCTION TN WELL
INACCESSIBLE - DUE TO OBSTRUCTION TN WELL

508.50
506.69
506.59
505.51
506.67
506.48
507.48

506.64

11.12
12.93
13.03
14.11
12.95
13.14
12.14

1298

440 2.0
490 2.7
370 0.9
940 37
14,000 1,200
<2,000 180
92 4.9
1,300 180
2,200 140
380 4.5
320 34
980 12
SAMPLED ANNUALLY
1,500 38
227 10.9
909 11.5
46,000 B70
86,000 1,400
5,300 300
5,000 260
5,000 920
14

I
21
6.5
14
160
<20
<{.5
10
<10
34
<1.0
30

17
117
4.48

0.6
1.5
1.0
7.3
80
<20
<0.5
1.9
<10
N |
1.5
<2.5

4.0

As of 03/04/03




Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1924

4904 Southfront Road
Livermore, California

.

C-6 (cont}
06/26/89
10/13/89
01/03/90
05/08/90
09/29/90
01/03/1
04/12/91
09/04/91
04/06/92
07/28/92
10/16/92
01/14/93
03/26/93
04/22/93
07/20,21/93
10/20/93
01/20/94
04/21/94
07/21,22/94
01/18/95
04/17/95
07/18/95
10/17/95
01/18/96
04/17/96
07/16/96
10/16/96
04/10/97
10/20/97
04/30/98

9-1924.x1s/#386448

519.62
519.62
519.62
519.62
519.62
519.62
519.62
519.62
519.62
519.62
519.62
519.62
519.62
519.62
519.62
519.62
519.62
519.62
519.62
519.62
519.62
519.62
519.62
519.62
519.62
519.62
519.62
519,62
519.62
519.62

506.23
506.22
506.44
506.23
506.30
506.43
306.71
506.06
507.14
506.15
505.67
509.23
509.79
508.30
504.70
506.71
506.94
506.74
506.78
508.61
508.35
508.16
507.64
508.78
509.15
508.65
508.12
508.35
507.85
509.01

13.39
13.40
13.18
13.39
13.32
13.19
2.9
13.56
12,48
13.47
13.95
10.39
9,83

11.32
14,92
i2.94
12.68
12.88
12.84
11.01
11.27
11.46
11.98
10.84
10.47
10.97
11.50
11.27
11.77
10.61

3,600
3,500
3,200
1,800
8,000
2,300
44,000
120,000
570,000
19,000
11,000
20,000
32,000
77,000
22,000
6,500
4,500
3,600
1,500
4,000
6,000,
1,200
510
1,300
2,600
1,300
2,200
1,300

77
32
20
17
38
4.0

ND
220
ND
ND
30
20
130
250
10
17
ND
33
1.6
<10
<10
<5.0
<2.5
10
3
5.1
<25
6.5

250
81
97
140

210
7%

120
1,100
830
25
90
170
490
190
86
42
7.1
6.7
22

<10 .

<10
<5.0
<2.5
<10
<10
<2.5
4.6
8.6

140
100
65
ND
260
59

740
3,000
3,300

460

290

640
1,000
2,500

510

160

130

62

40
100
10
10
3
12
17
14
56

610
530
410
400
2,100
380

3,400
13,000
9,600
980
1,100
2,400
4,900
7,600
29
210
130
78
12
22
58
<5.0
3.0
<10
1
<2.5
13
7.0

As of 03/04/03




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Chevron Service Station #9-1924
4904 Southfront Road
Livermore, California

C-6 (cont)
10/07/98
04/14/99
01/21/00
DESTROYED

C-8
03/28/86
03/15/88
05/10/88
06/10/88
07/25/88
10/13/88
01/01/89
01/12/89
04/12/89
06/26/89
10/13/89
01/03/90
05/07/90
09/29/90
01/03/91
04/12/91
05/04/91
04/06/92
07/28/92
10/16/92
01/14/93
03/26/93
04/22/93
07/20,21/93
10/20/93

9-1924.x15/4 3186448

519.62
519.62
519.62

519.74
519.74
519.74
519.74
519.74
519.74
519.74
519.74
519.74
519.74
519.74
519.74
519,74
519.74
519.74
519.74
519.74
519.74
519.74
519.74
519.74
519.74
519.74
519.74
519.74

508.71
508.77
508.73

507.96
506.11
506.00
504.85
506.09
505.96
507.06

505.97
5057
505.68
506.00
505.64
505.77
505.93
506.14
505.60
506.62
505.64
50547
508.79

507.67
504.04
506.23

10.91
10.85
10.89

11.78
13.63
13.74
14.89
13.65
13.78
12.68

13.97
14.03
14.06
13.74
14.10
13.97
13.81
13.60
14.14
13.12
14,10
14.57
10.95
12.07
15.70
13.51

1,200
2,180
1,230

3,000
780
ND
910
620

77
67
180
140
150
90
5t
120
68
ND
ND

<{0
<20
<5.0

4.0
ND
6.0
ND
ND
6.0
1.4
20
ND
4.7
ND
ND
ND
1.6

0.6
ND
ND

10

<10
4.12
6.09

710
16
217

As of 03/04/03




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1924
4904 Southfront Road
Livermore, California

C-8 (cont)

01/20/94 519.74 506.23 13.51 ND ND ND ND ND - -
04/21/94 519.74 506.06 13.68 ND ND ND ND ND -- -
07/21,22/94 519.74 506.24 13.50 51 ND ND ND ND - -
01/18/95 519.74 DRY - - - - - - - -
04/17/95 519.74 DRY - -- -- - - - -- -
07/18/95 519.74 DRY - - - - - -- - -
10/17/95 519.74 507.54 12.20 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - - -
01/18/96 519.74 507.64 12.10 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - - -
04/17/96 519.74 508.87 10.87 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - --
07/16/96 519.74 508.26 11.48 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - - -
10/16/96 519.74 507.78 11.96 - - - - -- - --
03/23/01 519.74 507.78 11.96 - - - -- - - -
09/28/01 519.74 DRY - - - -- - -- - -
DESTROYED

C-10

03/28/86 520.41 - - - - - - -- - -
03/15/88 520.41 505.55 14.86 90 7.0 ND ND WD - --
05/10/88 52041 505.51 14,90 - - - - - - -
06/10/88 52041 504.47 15.94 - - - - - - --
07/25/88 52041 - 505.56 14,85 - - -- - - -- -
10/13/88 520.41 505.51 14,90 ND ND ND ND ND - ' -
01/01/89 520.41 505.58 14.83 - - - - - - -
01/12/8% 520.41 - -- ND ND ND ND ND -- -
04/11/89 520.41 505.51 14.90 ND 4.8 ND ND ND - ND
06/26/89 520.41 505.29 15.12 ND 0.7 ND ND 1.5 - 4.0
10/13/8% 520.41 505.30 15.11 ND ND ND ND ND - ND
01/03/90 520.4 505.40 15.01 ND ND ND ND ND - -
05/07/90 520.41 504.88 15.53 ND ~ ND ND ND ND - -
09/27/90 520.41 505.21 15.20 ND ND ND ND ND -- -
01/03/91 520.41 505.35 15.06 ND ND ND ND ND -- -

9.1924 xIs/# 386448 17 As of 03/04/03



Table 1
Groundwater Monitering Data and Analytical Results

Chevron Service Station #9-1924
4904 Southfront Road
Livermore, California

C-10 (cont)
04/12/91
09/04/91
04/06/92
07/28/92
10/16/92
01/14/93
03/26/93
04/22/93
07/20,21/93
10/20/93
01/20/94
04/21/94
07/21,22/94
01/18/95
04/17/95
07/18/95
10/17/95
01/18/96
041796
07/16/96
10/16/96
09/28/01
DESTROYED

C-14

03/28/86
03/15/88
05/10/88
06/10/88
07/25/88
10/13/88

91924 xls/#386448

520.41
520.41
520.41
520.41
520.41
52041
520.41
520.41
520.4)
52041
520.41
520.41
520.41
52041
52041
520.41
520.41
520.41
520.41
520.41
52041
520.41

520.08
520.08
520.08
520.08
520.08
520.08

505.55
505.19
506.20
505.63
504.90
506.97
507.86
506.67
503.92
505.77
506.02
505.79
505.84
506.77
506.87
506.97
506.63
506.81
507.23
507.30
506.9%
506.36

506.69
505.43
506.61
506.50

14.86
1522
14,21
14.78
15.51
13.44
12.55
13.74
16.49
14.64
14.39
14.62
14.57
13.64
13.54
13.44
13.78
13.60
13.18
13.1
13.50
14.05

13.39
14.65
13.47
13.58

110 16
ND ND
57 ND
ND ND
ND ND
88 4.7
ND ND
ND ND
100 ND
ND ND
ND ND
ND 0.8
ND ND
<50 1.2
SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY
<50 <0.5
<125 37
<200 <2.0
120,000 13,000

ND ND
18

29,000

ND

As of (3/04/03




Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Resuits
Chevron Service Station #9-1924

4904 Southfront Road
Livermore, California

C-14 (cont)
01/01/89
01/12/89
04/12/89
06/26/89
10/13/89
01/03/90
01/04/90
05/08/90
09/27/90
01/03/91
04/12/91
00/04/91
04/06/92
07/28/92
10/16/92
01/14/93
03/26/93
04/22/93'
07/20,21/93
10/20/93
01/20/94
04/21/94
07/21,22/94
01/18/95
04/17/95
07/18/95
10717/95
01/18/96
04/17/96
07/16/96
10/16/96
04/10/97

9-1924.x1s/#386448

520.08
520.08
520.08
520.08
520.08
520.08
520.08
520.08
520.08
520,08
520.08
520.08
520.08
520.08
520.08
520.08
520.08
520.08
520.08
520.08
520.08
520.08
520.08
520.08
520.08
520,08
520.08
520.08
520.08
520.08
520.08
520.08

507.08
506.61
306.28
506.46
506.17
506.17
506.19
506.30
506.36
507.11
506.24
507.04
506.38
505.70
511.28
510.96
507.98
INACCESSIBLE
505.77
507.94
508.13
506.94
DRY
DRY
DRY
507.64
507.84
507.91
508.55
507.98
508.11

140,000
86,000
120,000
76,000
62,000

60,000
110,000
41,000
130,000
27,000
23,000
17,000

25,000
16,000
16,000
£,100
17,000

3,800
11,000
1,800
9,700
790
1,600
2,300

NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER

22,000
9,400
6,200

130
88
22

790
330
180

NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER
NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER
NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER
NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER
NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER
NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER

19

As of 03/04/03




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1924
4904 Southfront Road
Livermore, California

C-14 (cont)
10/20/97
10/07/98
04/14/99
04/27/99
01/21/00
(3/23/0}
09/28/01
DESTROYED

C-15

03/28/86
03/15/88
05/10/88
06/10/88
07/25/88
10/13/88
01/01/89
01/12/89
(04/12/89
06/26/8%
10/13/89
01/03/90
05/08/90
09/27/90
01/03/91
04/12/91
(9/04/91
04/06/92
07/28/92
10/16/92
01/14/93

9-1024.x1s/#386448

520.08
520.08

520,08

520.08
520.08
520.08
520.08

522.41
522.41
52241
52241
522.41
522.41
522.41
52241
522.41
522.41
32241
522.41
52241
s22.41
522.41
52241
522.41
522.41
52241
52241
522.41

507.79

508.27

508.15

508.36

507.85

508.12
DRY

509.27
507.28
507.01
505.92
507.24
507.08
508.7M

507.07
506.69
506.45
506.99
506.79
506.82
506.91
507.20
506.51
507.53
506.59
506.16
509.93

12.29
11.81
11.93
11.72
12,23
11.96

13.14
15.13
15.40
16.49
15.17
15.33
13.70
15.34
15.72
15.96
15.42
15.62
15.59
15.50
15.21
15.90

1488

1582
16.25
12.48

NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER
NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER
NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER
NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER
NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER

ND ND ND
ND ND ND
ND ND ND
ND ND ND
ND ND ND
ND ND ND
ND ND ND
ND ND ND
ND ND ND
ND ND ND
ND ND ND
ND ND ND
ND ND ND
61 ND 1.9
20

ND

As of 03/04/03




BB

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Chevron Service Station #9-1924
4904 Southfront Road
Livermore, California

Table 1

.

C-15 (cont)
03/26/93
04/22/93
07/20,21/93
10/20/93
01/720/94
04/21/94
07/21,22/94
DESTROYED

C-14

03/28/86
03/15/88
05/10/88
06/10/88
07/25/88
10/13/88
01/01/85
01/12/8%
04/11/89
06/26/89
10/13/89
01/03/90
05/07/90
09/29/90
01/03/91
04/12/91
09/04/91
04/06/92
07/28/92
10/16/92
01/14/93

0-1924.xIs/4 386448

522.41
522.41
522.41
522.41
522.41
52241
522.41

519.68
519.68
519.68
519.68
519.68
519.68
519.68
519.68
519.68
519.68
519.68
519.68
519.68
519.68
519.68
519.68
519.68
519.68
519.68
519.68
519.68

509.74

508.81
505.54
50717
507.40
507.19
507.06

12.67
13.60
16.87
15.24
15.01
15.22
15.35

_ ND
" ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

140

ND

78
21
37
7.0
41
29
11
6.0

14
6.8
5.1
36

As of 03/04/03




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Chevron Service Station #9-1924
4904 Southfront Road
Livermore, California

C-16 (cont)
03/26/93
04/22/93
07/20,21/93
10/20/93
01/20/94
04/21/94
07/21,22/94
01/18/95
04/17/95
07/18/95
10/17/95
01/18/96
04/17/96
07/16/96
10/16/96
03/23/M

C-17

03/28/86
03/15/88
05/10/88
06/10/88
07/25/88
10/13/88
01/01/89
01/12/89
04/11/89
06/26/89
06/26/89
10/13/89

9-1924.x1s/#380448

519.68
519.68
519.68
519.68
519.68
519.68
519.68
519.68
519.68
519.68
519.68
519.68
519.68
519.68
519.68
519.68

520.82
520.82
520.82
520.82
520.82
520.82
520.82
520.82
520.82
520.82
520.82
520.82

508.32
507.38
INACCESSIBLE
505.68
506.20
505.76
506.12
INACCESSIBLE
INACCESSIBLE
INACCESSIBLE
INACCESSIBLE
INACCESSIBLE
INACCESSIBLE
INACCESSIBLE
INACCESSIBLE

11.36
12.30

14,00
13.48
13.92
13.56

UNABLE TO LOCATE
NOT MONITORED/SAMPLED - UNABLE TO LOCATE

507.34
506.06
506.05
504.98
506,19
505.99
506.04
505.99
505.79
505.79
505.80

13.48
14.76
14.77
15.84
14.63
14.83
14.78
14.83
15.03
15.03
15.02

270,000

190,000 .

27,000
20,000
27,000
17,000

5.500

6,700
1,600
2,000
2,200
480

As of 03/04/03




Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1924

4904 Southfront Road
Livermore, California

C-17 (cont)
01/03/90
05/08/90
19/29/90
09/29/90
01/03/91
01/03/91
04/12/91
04/12/91
00/04/91
00/04/91
04/06/92
07/28/92
10/16/92
01/14/93
03/26/93
04/22/93
07/20,21/93
10/20/93
01/20/94
04/21/94
07/21,22/94
01/18/95
04/17/95
0771895
10017195
01/18/96
04/17/96
07/16/96
10/16/96
04/10/97
10/20/97
04/30/98

9-1924 xIs/#386448

520.82
520.82
520.82
520.82
52082
520.82
520.82
520.82
520.82
520.82
520.82
520.82
520.82
520.82
520.82
520.82
520.82
520.82
520.82
520.82
520.82
520.82
520.82
520.82
520.82
520.82
520.53
520.53
520.53
520.53
520.53
$20.53

505.72
503.70
505.83
505.83
505.90
505.90
506.11
506,11
505.65
505.65
506.68
505.64
505.06
507.38
508.36
507.52
503.61
505.73
506.35
505.87
506.22
507.12
507.57
507.38
507.32
507.80
507.83
507.86
506.83
507.34
507.18
507.83

1510
15.12
14.99
14.99
14.92
14,92
14.71
1471
15.17
15.17
14.14
15.18
15.76
13.44
12.46
13.30
17.21
15.09
14.47
14.95
14.60
13.70
13.25
13.44
13.50
13.02
12.70
12.67
13.70
13.19
13.35
12.70

14,000
9,500
ND
ND
3,700
8,600
8,600
4,400
5,800
4,100
2,300
11,000
1,200,000
3,500
3,700
8,900
4200
4,500
1,900
1,100
72
530
440
140
110
30
<50
54
200
100
64
<50

ND

<0.5
19
<0.5
1.7
0.50
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

23

29
130
ND
34
28
10
5.0
1
27
21
58
180
4,800
9.1
19
68
s
12
42
20
ND
<0.5
3.0
<0.5
<0.5
30
<0.5
1.0
0.57
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

120
210
ND
ND

56
59
47
48
49
36
27
170

3,900

23
20
44
33
43
24
23
ND
5.6
3.6
<0.5
<0.5
5.6
<0.5
0.97
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

210
470
ND
ND
140
150
120
120
79
61
29
430
6,600
34
35
97
62
64
73
42
0.9
8.8
2.4
<0.5
0.62
40
<0.5
33
22
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

As of §3/04/03




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Chevron Service Station #9-1924
4904 Southfront Road
Livermere, California

C-17 (cont)
10/07/98
04/14/99
01/21/00
03/23/01
09/28/01
DESTROYED

C-18

03/28/86
03/15/88
05/10/88
06/10/88
07/25/88
10/13/88
01/01/89
01/12/89
04/11/89
06/26/89
10/13/89
01/03/90
05/07/90
09727190
01/03/91
04/12/91
09/04/91
04/06/92
07/28/92
10/16/92
01/14/93
03/26/93
04/22/93

0-1924.x1s/#386448

520.53
520.53
520.53
520,53
520.53

518.96
518.96
518.96
518.96
518.96
518.96
518.96
518.96
518.96
518.96
518.96
518.96
518.96
518.96
518.96
518.96
518.96
518.96
518.96
518.96
518.96
518.96
518.96

507.60
50748
507.25
507.14
506.84

12,93
13.05
13.28
13.39
13.69

14.89
13.7%
13.86
13.94
14.86
14.02
15.06
14.07
14.01
13.91
13.58
13.83
14.20
13.07
13.55
14,38
12.46
11.46
12.58

<50
<50.0
83

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
56
ND
ND

0.81

<0.5

<0.5
<0.500
<0.50

<.5
0.549

<0.5
<(.500
<0.50

<0.5

<0.5

<0.5
<0.500
<0.50

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<(.500
<15

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
1.8
ND

" ND

72
82
29.9
9.40/8.9°
27

As of 03/04/03




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1924
4904 Southfront Road
Livermore, California

C-18 (cent)} :

07/20,21/93 518.96 503.32 15.64 92 ND 0.5 ND ND - -
10/20/93 518.96 - - -- - - -- - - -
01/20/94 518.96 - - - - - - - - -~
04/21/94 518.96 -- = -- - - - -- - -
07/16/96 518,96 - - - - -- - - -- --
03/23/01 518.96 UNABLE TO LOCATE - - - -- - - -
NOT MONITORED/SAMPLED

C-19

03/28/86 520.99 - - -- -- - - - -~ -
03/15/88 520.99 -- -- - - - - - - -
05/10/88 520.99 505.76 15.23 18 1,400 360 350 1,300 - --
06/10/88 520.99 504.41 16.58 -- - - -- -- -- --
07/25/88 520.99 505.80 15.19 - - - - - - -
10/13/88 520.99 505.72 15.27 ND 83 4.7 4.4 ND - -
01/01/89 520.99 505.79 15.20 - -- - - - - -
01/12/89 520.99 -- - ND 5.0 4.0 ND ND - -
04/11/89 520.99 505.75 15.24 ND 1.8 ND ND ND -- ND
04/11/89 520.99 505.75 15.24 500 1.2 ND 0.6 0.6 - -
06/26/89 520.99 505.55 15.44 500 25 ND ND ND - ND
10/13/89 52099 505.52 15.47 540 ND ND ND ND 13 * ND
01/03/90 520.99 505.54 15.45 ND 1.2 0.7 1.3 0.9 - -
05/07/90 520.99 505.31 15.68 ND ND ND ND ND - -
09/28/90 520.99 50547 15.52 ND ND ND ND ND - -
01/03/91 520.99 505.43 15.56 66 ND ND ND ND -- --
04712/ 520.99 505.79 15.20 - - - - - - -
09/04/91 52099 505.39 15.60 - - - - - - -
04/06/92 52099 506.41 14.58 110 0.7 ND 1.0 ND -- -
07/28/92 520.99 505.73 15.26 ND 14 ND 1.0 42 - --
10416792 520,99 50499 16.00 ND ND ND ND ND - --
01/14/93 520.99 507.30 13.69 : 100 1.1 ND 0.9 09 - -

9-1924.x1s/#386448 25 As of 03/04/03



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Chevron Service Station #9-1924
4904 Southfront Road
Livermore, California

C-19 (cont)
03/26/93
04/22/93
07/20,21/93
10/20/93
01/20/94
04/21/94
07/21,22/94
01/18/95
04/17/93
07/18/95
10/17/95
01/18/96
04/17/96
07/16/96
10/16/96
04/10/97
10/20/97
04/30/98
10/07/98
04/14/99
04/27/99
01/21/00
03/23/01
09/28/01
DESTROYED

RW-1

09/28/01
12/28/01
03/29/02

520.99
52099
520.99
52099
520.99
520.99
520.99
520.99
520.99
520.99
520.99
520.99
520.96
520.96
520.96
520.96
520.96
520.96
520,96
520.96
320.96
520.96
520.96
520.96

508.03 12.96
506.81 14.18
504.41 16.58
505.76 15.23
506.15 14.84
505.73 15.26
506.09 14.90
506.97 14.02
507.19 13.80
507.27 13.72
506.89 14.10
507.18 13.81
507.56 13.40
507.49 13.47
507.13 13.83
507.06 13.90
506.94 14.02
507.49 13.47
507.87 13.09
TNACCESSIBLE
507.17 13.79
507.01 13.95
506.98 13.98
506.70 14.26
UNABLE TO LOCATE
UNABLE TO LOCATE
UNABLE TO LOCATE

ASSUMED DESTROYED (Per Lead Consultant 11/30/04)

9-1924.x1s/#386448

R0 ND
250 0.6
390 ND
ND ND
ND ND
60 ND
ND ND
<50 <0.5
SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY
150 <0.5
76 <0.5
530 <2.5
<500 <5.0
SAMPLED ANNUALLY
<500 <5.0
124 <05
109 <0.5
26

As of 03/04/03




Table 1
Croundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1924
4904 Southfront Road
Livermore, California

TRIP BLANK

01/18/935 -- - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <).5 - -
04/17/95 -- - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
07/18/95 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- --
10/17/95 -- -- .- <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <(.5 <25 --
01/18/96 - -- -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <2.5 -
04/17/96 - -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 --
07/16/96 -- - - <50 <0.5 <0).5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
10/16/96 - - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <5 <0.5 <2.5 -
04/10/97 ' - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
10/20/97 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
04/30/98 - - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
10/07/98 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <2.5 -
01/08/9% - - - <50 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 <().5 <2.5 .-
04/14/99 - - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 -
(34/27/99 - -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 _ -
01/21/00 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 --
03/23/01 - -- -- <50.0 <0,500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 -
09/28/01 -- - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <(1,50 <1.3 <2.5 -
QA '

12/28/01 - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5 -
03/29/02 - - .- <50 <0,50 <0.50 <0.50 <l.5 <2.5 -
06/13/02 - - -- <50 <0.50 <0,50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5 -
09/10/02 - -- - <50 <0.50 <050 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5 wm
12/09/02 - - - <50 <0.50 <0,50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5 --
03/04/03 - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5 -

9-1924 x1s/#386448 27 - : As of 03/04/03



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1924
4904 Southfront Road
Livermore, California

EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater monitoring data and laboratory analytical results prior to March 2

TOC = Top of Casing

(ft.) = Feet

GWE = Groundwater Elevation

{msl) = Mean sea level

DTW = Depth to Water

TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline

1
2
3

Sheen.
Confirmation run.

Well head elevation altered due to casing repairs.

MTBE by EPA Method 8260,

0-1924 x|s/#386448

3, 2001, were compiled from reports prepared by Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

{(pph) = Parts per billion

B = Benzene

T = Toluene - = Not Measured/MNot Analyzed

E = Ethylbenzene ND = Not Detected

X = Xylenes QA = Quality Assurance/Trip Blank

MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether
TOG = Total Oil and Grease

8

As of 03/04/03




Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Chevron Service Station #9-1924
4904 Southfront Street
Livermore, California

Table 2

c-7

03/23/01
03/29/02
03/04/03

C-9

04/14/9%
03/23/01
03/29/02
12/09/02
03/04/03

C-11

04/14/99
03/23/01
03/29/02
03/04/03

Cc-12
03/29/02
03/04/03

C-13
03/29/02
03/04/03

C-20

04/14/99
03/25/02
03/04/03

9-1924.x1s/#386448

<30,000

INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL

«<3,000

<50
<100
<5

<250
<50
<100

13

<2,000
<50
<100

<100
<5

<100
<5

<200
<100
<3

114
22
16
15
5

1,390
110

29

<2.5
<20
<2

<05

<20
<2.0
<2

<2
<}.5

<2.0
<2

<2.5
<20

<20
<2.0
<2

<2.0
<2
<.5

<2.5
<2.0

<20
<2.0
<2

<2

<2.0
<2
<0.5

As of 03/04/03



Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Chevron Service Station #9-1924
4904 Southfront Street
Livermore, California

c-21

03/29/02 - <100 <2 <2 <2 <2
03/04/03 - <5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
c2

04/14/99 <3,000 <200 5.35 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0
DESTROYED

C-5

04/14/99 <9,990 <666 619 <6.66 <6.66 27.3
DESTROYED

Cc-6

04/14/99 <3,000 <200 138 <2.0 <2.0 10.7
DESTROYED

C-17

04/14/99 <3,000 <200 83.t <2.0 <2.0 <2.0
03/23/01 - <50 8.9 <2.0 <2.0 <20

9-1924 x1s/#386448 ) 30 . As of 03/04/03




Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compou nds
Chevron Service Station #9-1924
4904 Southfront Street
Livermore, California

e~

EXPLANATIONS:

e et

Grbundwater laboratory analytical results prior to March 23, 2001, were compiled from reports

TBA = Tertiary butyl alcohol
MTBE = Methy! tertiary butyl ether
DIPE = Di-isopropyl ether

ETBE = Ethy! tertiary butyl ether
TAME = Tertiary amyl methyl ether
{ppb) = Parts per billion

-- = Not Analyzed

ANALYTICAL METHOD:

Fathtsd o

EPA Method 8260 for Oxygenate Compounds

8-1924 xls/#186448

k)|

prepared by Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

As of 03/04/03



Table 3
Groundwater Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1924
4904 Southfront Road
Livermore, California

-7
04/12/89
06/26/89
10/13/89 -
01/03/90
05/08/90
09/29/90
01/03/91
04/12/91
10/07/91
04/06/92
07/20-21/93'
01/20/94’
07/21,22/94

C-9
04/12/89
04/11/89
06/26/89
10/13/89
01/03/90
05/07/90
09/29/90
01/03/91
04/06/92
07/21,22/94
04/10/97
10120197
04/30/98
04/14/99'
01/21/00
0972801
12/28/01°
03/29/02°
06/13/02°
09/10/02°
12/09/02
03/04/03

C-11

04/12/89
06/26/89
10/13/3%
01/03/90
05/08/90

<0.5

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

9-1924.x1s/#386448

ND

<0.5

<0.5

<0.5

<0.5
<]
<}
<1
<]
<1
<l

<0.8

32

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<]
<]
<]
<1
<]
<1

<0.8

As of 03/04/03




Table 3
Groundwater Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1924
4904 Southfront Road
Livermore, California

- C-11 l(cont)
09/28/90 ND - 1.2 ND ND - - - -
01/03/91 ND - ND ND ND 1.0 - - -
04/06/92 ND - ND ND ND ND - - -
07/21,22/94 - - - - - - 7.0 - -
10/20/97 - - - - - - - 25 -
C-12
04/11/89 ND - -- - - - - - -
06/26/89 ND -- - - - - - - -
10/13/89 ND - - - - - - - -
01/03/90 ND -- - - - - - - -
05/07/90 ND - ND -- ND - - - -
09/27/90 ND - 1.2 ND ND - - - -
01/03/91 ND - ND ND ND ND - - --
04/06/92 ND - ND ND ND ND - - -
07/28/92 - - - - - - - - -
07/21,22/94 -- - - -- - - ND - -
C-13
04/10/89 ND - - - - - - - -
06/26/89 ND - - - - - - - -
10/13/89 ND -- -- - - - - - -
01/03/90 ND - - - - - - - -
05/08/90 ND - ND - ND - - - -
09/27/90 ND - 1.7 ND ND - - - -
01/03/91 ND - ND ND ND ND - - -
04/06/92 ND - ND ND ND ND - - -
07/21,22/94 - - - - - - ND - -
C-1
04/10/89 ND - - - - - - - -
04/10/89 ND - - - - - - - -
06/26/89 3.0 - - - - - - - -
06/26/89 1.7 - - - - - - - -
10/13/89 ND - - - - - - - S0
01/03/90 1.0 - - - - - - - -
05/08/90 1.2 - ND -- ND -- -- - -
09/29/90 ND -- 0.7 14 ND -- - - -
01/03/91 ND -- ND ND ND ND - - -

9-1924 x1sMH386448 33 As of 03/04/03
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Table 3 ‘
Groundwater Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1924
4904 Southfront Road
Livermore, California

C-1 (cont)

04/06/92 ND - ND ND ND ND - - -
04/23/93"

07/21,22/94 - - - - - - ND - -
NOT MONITORED/SAMPLED - UNABLE TO LOCATE

ASSUMED DESTROYED (Per Lead Consultant 11/30/01)

C-2

04/10/89 ND - - - - - - - .
04/10/89 ND - - - - - - - -
06/26/89 ND - - - - - - - -
06/26/89 2.0 - - - - - - - -
10/13/89 ND - - - - . - - -
01/03/90 1.0 - - - " - . - -
05/08/90 1.1 - ND - ND - - - .
09/29/90 ND - 1.7 0.5 ND - - - -
01/03/91 ND - ND ND ND ND - - -
04/06/92 ND - ND ND ND ND - - -
07/21,22/94 - - - - - - ND - .
C-3

04/10/89 1.4 - . - - . - - -
06/26/89 1.5 - - - . - - _ .
10/13/89 ND - - - - - - - -
01/03/90 0.7 - - - - . - - -
05/08/90 0.7 - ND - ND - - - -
09/27/90 ND - 1.) 16 - ND - - - -
01/03/91 ND - ND ND ND ND - - -
04/12/91 ND - ND ND ND ND - - -
09/04/91 ND - ND ND ND ND - - -
04/06/92 ND - ND ND ND ND - - -
07/21,22/94 - - -- - - - ND - -
DESTROYED

Cc-5

04/10/89 1.4 - - - - - - - -
06/26/89 1.5 - - - - - - - -
10/13/89 ND - - - - - - - -
01/03/90 ND - - - - - - - -
05/08/90 0.8 - ND - ND - - - -
09/27/90 ND - 0.7 ND ND - - - -
01/03/91 ND - ND ND ND ND - - -
04/12/91 0.5 - ND ND ND ND . - -

9-1924 xIs/4#386448 34 As of 03/04/03




Table 3
Groundwater Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1924
4904 Southfront Road
Livermore, California

* -5 (cont)
09/04/91 ND - ND ND ND ND - - -
04/06/92 ND - ND ND ND ND - - -
07/21,22/94 - - - - - - ND - -
DESTROYED
C-6
04/12/89 ND - - - - - - - -
06/26/89 ND -- - - - - - - -
10/13/89 ND - - - - - - - -
01/03/90 1.0 - -- - - - - - -
05/08/50 1.6 -- ND - ND - - - -
09/29/90 1.0 - ND 24 1.6 - - - -
01/03/9 05 - ND ND ND ND - - —
04/06/92 ND - ND ND ND N - - --
07728192 - - - - - - - - -
07/21,22/94 - - - - - - ND - -
10/20/97 - - - - - - - <50 -
DESTROYED
C-8
04/12/89 5.0 - - - - - - - -
06/26/89 40 - - - - - - - -
10/13/89 ND - - - - - - - -
01/03/90 1.5 - -- - - - - - .
05/07190 1.9 - ND - ND - - - -
09/29/%0 ND -- 0.6 ND ND - - - -
01/03/91 ND - 0.7 ND ND ND - - -
04/12/93 0.6 - ND ND ND ND - - -
09/04/91 ND -- MND ND ND ND - - --
04/06/92 ND - ND ND ND ND - - -
07/21,22/94 -- . - - - - ND - -
DESTROYED
C-10 :
04/11/89 6.1 - - - - - - - -
06/26/89 ND .- - - - - - - -
10/13/89 ND - - - - - - - -
01/03/90 3.0 - - - - - - - -
05/07/90 ND - ND - ND -- - - -
09/27/90 ND - 12 ND ND - - .- --
01/03/91 ND - ND ND WD ND - .- -
04/12/91 1.0 - ND ND ND ND - - -
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Table 3
Groundwater Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1924
4904 Southfront Road
Livermore, California

C-10 (cont)

09/04/91 ND - ND ND ND ND - - -
04/06/92 1] - ND ND ND ND - - -
07/21,22/94 - ‘ - - - - - ND - -
DESTROYED

C-14

04/12/89 ND - - - - - - - -
06/26/89 30 - - - - - - . -
01/03/90 25 30 - - . - . - -
01/04/90 18 1.0 - - . - - - -
05/08/90 13 - ND - ND - - - .
04/12/9} ND - ND ND ND ND - - —~
04/06/92 ND - ND ND ND ND - - -
04/22/93' - - - - - - .- - -
07/21.22/94 - - -- - - - 330 - -
DESTROYED

C-15

04/12/89 ND - - . - - - - -
06/26/89 ND - - - - - - - -
10/13/89 ND - - - - - - - -
01/03/90 ND - - - - - - - -
05/08/90 ND - ND - ND -~ - - -
09/27/90 ND - 29 ND ND .- - - -
01/03/91 ND - ND ND ND ND - - .-
04/06/92 ND —~ ND ND ND ND - - -
07/21,22/94 ~ - - - . . ND - -
DESTROYED

C-16

04/11/89 8.0 - - _ - - - - -
06/26/89 ND - - - - - - . -
10/13/89 ND - - - - - - - -
01/03/90 5.0 - - - - . . - .
05/07/90 4.5 - ND - ND - - - -
09/29/90 1.8 - ND ND ND - - - -
01/03/91 2.0 - 0.8 ND ND ND R -~ .-
04/06/92 1.0 - ND ND ND ND - - -
07/28/92 - -~ - - . - - - ~
07/21,22/94 ~ - . ~ . - 8.0 - ~

NOT MONITORED/SAMPLED - UNABLE TO LOCATE

9-1924.x1s/#386448 36 As of 03/04/03




Table 3
Groundwater Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1924
4904 Southfront Road
Livermore, California

C-17

04/11/89 ND - - - - - - - -
06/26/89 ND - - - - - - - -
06/26/89 ND - - - - - - - -
10/13/89 ND - - - - - - - -
01/03/90 ND - - - - - - - -
05/08/90 ND - ND - ND - - - -
09/29/50 ND - ND 1.9 ND - - - -
09/29/90 ND - 1.8 19 ND - - - -
01/03/91 ND - 1.8 1.9 ND ND - - -
01/03/9 ND - ND ND ND ND - - -
04/12/91 ND - ND ND ND ND - - -
04/12/91 ND - ND ND ND ND - - -
09/04/9] ND - ND ND ND ND - - -
09/04/91 ND - ND ND ND ND - - -
04/06/92 ND - ND ND ND ND - - -
07/21,22/%4 - - - - - - ND - -
10/20/97 - - - - - - - <5.0 -
04/30/98 - - - - - - - - -
10/07/98 - - - - - - - - .-
04/14/99 - - - - - - - - -
01/21/00 - - - - - - - - -
DESTROYED

C-18

04/11/89 3.6 - - - - - - - -
06/26/89 31 - - - - - - - -
10/13/89 ND - - - - - - - -
01/03/90 1.0 - - - - - - - -
05/07/90 ND - ND - ND - - - -
09/27/90 ND - 0.6 ND ND - - - -
01/03/51 ND - ND ND ND ND - - -
04/12/91 ND - ND ND ND ND - - -
09/04/91 ND - ND ND ND ND - - -
04/06/92 ND - ND ND ND ND - - -
NOT MONITORED/SAMPLED

C-19

04/11/89 13 - - -- - - - - -
04/11/89 14 - - - - - - - -
06/26/89 26 - - - - - - - -
10/13/89 13 - -- - - - - - 13
01/03/90 11 - - - -- - - - -
05/07/190 4.6 - ND - ND - - - -
09/28/90 ND - 1.2 ND ND - - - -

9-1924 xls/#386448 3 As of 03/04/03



Table 3
Groundwater Analytical Resolts
Chevron Service Station #9-1924
4904 Southfront Road
Livermore, Californma

-1 {rant)

01/03/91 1.0
04/06/92 1.9
07/21,22/94 -
DESTROYED

ND

9-1924.x1s/4386448

38
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Table 3
Groundwater Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1924
4904 Southfront Road
Livermore, Califorma

EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater laboratory analytical results prior to September 28, 2001, were compiled from reports prepared by Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

1,2-DCA = 1,2-Dichloroethane
VC = Vinyl Chloride

MC = Methylene Chloride
1,1,1-TCA =1,1,1-Trichloroethane
1,1-DCA = 1,}-Dichloroethane
PCE = Tetrachloroethene

T. Lead = Total Lead

D. Lead = Dissolved Lead
CDS = Carbon Disulfide

(ppb) = Parts per billion

ND = Not detected

-- = Not Analyzed

: Sampled for Volatile Organic Compounds (VOCs) by EPA Method 8010B. All analyies were ND above the

detection limits <0.5 to <5.0.

Holganated Volatile Organic Compounds (HVOCs) analyzed by EPA Method 8260. All other HVOCs were less than the reporting
Timit; see specific lab report.

9-1924.x1s/H386448 g As of 03/04/03




STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -
""" GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Gettler-Ryan Inc. field person_né_]' adhere to the following procedures for the collection and handling of
groundwater samples prior to analysis by the analytical laboratory. Prior to sample collection, the type of
analysis to be performed is determined. Loss prevention of volatile compounds is controlled and sample
preservation for subsequent analysis is maintained.

Prior 1o sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined vusing an interface
probe. Product thickness, if present, is measured to the nearest 0.01 foot and is noted in the field notes.
In addition, all depth to water level measurements are collected with a static water level indicator and are
also recorded in the field notes, prior to purging and sampling any wells.

After water levels are collected and prior to sampling, if purging is to occur, each well is purged a
minimum of three well casing volumes of water using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, suction, Grundfos}, or
disposable bailers. Temperature, pH and electrical conductivity are measured a minimum of three times
during the purging. Purging continues until these parameters stabilize.

Groundwater samples are collected using disposable bailers. The water samples are transferred from the
“bailer into appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytical laboratories, are used
when possible. When pre-preserved containers are not available, the laboratory is instructed to preserve
the sample as appropriate. Duplicate samples are collected for the laboratory to-use in maintaiming
quality assurance/quality control standards. The samples are labeled 1o include the job number, sample
identification, collection date and time, analysis, preservation (if any), and the sample collector's initials.
The water samples are placed in a cooler, maintained at 4°C for transport to the laboratory. Once
collected in the field, all samples are maintained under chain of custody until delivered to the laboratory.

The chain of custody document includes the job number, type of preservation, if any, analysis requested,
sample identification, date and time collected, and the sample collector's name. The chain of custody is
signed and dated (including time of transfer) by each person who receives.or surrenders the samples,
beginning with the field personnel and ending with the laboratory personnel.

A laboratory supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling sel. For sampling sets greater than 20
samples, 5% trip blanks are included. The trip blank is analyzed for some or all of the same compounds
as the groundwater samples.

As requested by Chevron Products Company, the purge water and decontamination water generated

during sampling activities is transported by JWM to McKittrick Waste Management located in
MeKittrick. Califorma.

N:\Californis\formsichevran-SOP.02-03-03




j/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility #.  ChevronTexaco #9-1924 Job Number: 386448

Site Address: 4904 Southfront Road Event Date: 3 .o 3 (inclusive)
City: Livermore, CA Sampler: Siom Llegsien

Well ID C- % Date Monitored: 3~ &<} Well Condition: =Y <

Well Diameter 2/ in

Towtoen 19,75 ¢ e ha S o oo

Depthtowater || .76 1 ¢
“{ ¥ _03- XVF . 33/ = 3~0 / ¥3 (case volume) = Eslimated Purge Volurne: 7’ ,"/ gal.

. Time Started: {2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: . Sampling Equipment: Time Bafled: %rs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer > Depth 1o Product; e ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water:
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Tﬁlz(___.__ﬂ
Suction Pump I Other: Visual ConfirmatiopDescription:
Grundfos
Other: Skimmer / Assorbant Sock {circle one)

A ved from Skimmer: gal

AmiRemoved from Well; gal
uct Transferred to

Start Time {purge): ‘ ’:‘ Gﬂ Weather Conditions: C l € al_ .
Sample Time/Date: J4f 2§ 13-4 -9 Water Color: Clevd 4 Odor: Yes

Purging Flow Rate: ’} gpm. Sediment Description: h'q [}
Did well de-water? MO if yes, Time: Volume: _gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr)) (gal) P {umhosicm) (€F) (mgiL) {mV)

1401 = A5 lll‘r 19.7
! 1-6b _t1io% 9. 65

102 %
{46 GI¥ _[[ob 192~

LABORATORY INFORMATION

SAMPLE ID #) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
& xvoaviall YES HCL LANCASTER  |TPH-G(8015)BTEX+MTEBE(8021)
cC 3 xvoaviall  YES HCL LANCASTER  [HVOC's(B260)

COMMENTS: Flig Lol — At oBle 1o PuT &&@ on/
Ploy
7

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size;




(j/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility # ChevronTexacc #2-1224 Job Mumber: 3864482
Site Address: 4904 Southfront Road EventDate: & 4/-03 {inclusive)
City: Livermore, CA Sampler: Sim Hegrins
wel ID C- Date Monitored: 3- ‘-/ - 03 Well Condition: ok
Well Diameter 2 | in.
: Volume 34"=002 1=004  2=047  3=038
Total Depth 23.39 & Faclor (VF) =066 5=102 6= 150 12%= 580
DepthtoWater ] 1.9%9
K P Y - LA o
Ja .0 0 XVF _&- = d x3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Voiume: L gal.
. . i Time Started: {2400
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Batled: (2 s
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Pl Depth 1o Product: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depith to Water: /
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness. ft
Suction Pump Y Other: Visual Confirmation/@escription:
Grundfos
Other: Skimmer / Misorbant Sock (circle one)
) Amt Rerfoved from Skimmer: gal
A emoved from Well: gal
‘oduct Transferred to:
Start Time (purge): i p Y 3 Weather Conditions: C , ca ‘
Sample Time/Date: { 3 2.5 /34" o Water Color: Cloct g Odor: res
Purging Flow Rate: 2. § gpm. Sediment Description: 17 }[f‘T
Did well de-water? A0 i yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperalure D.C. CRP
(2400 hr.) (gal.) 4 (mhosfcm) ®/F) {mgiL) (mv)
/304 s T.97 9 17 ¢
136, 76 T.39 433 I3
1Y% Y 7.0 9322 iy )
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE| LABORATORY ANALYSES
c- 69 [ xvosvial] YES HCL LANCASTER  |TPH-G(8015/BTEX+MTBE(8021)
C | " xwaviell YES HCL LANCASTER  |HVOC's(8260)
COMMENTS:

F/qP /nj on Lub” _,M7L al}}e, 7"& Puf -.?/f-:? /ﬁ/

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Flug: Size:




j/" GerrLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
. Client/Facility # ChevronTexaco #9-1 924 Job Number: 386448
Site Address: 4904 Southfront Road EventDate: 3+ t.-0% (inclusive)
City: Livermore, CA Sampler: Dm }Jﬂrtl_zﬂu
Well ID c- | " Date Monitored Well Condition:
Well Diameter 2 | in. :
Volume 3/4"=002 1"=004 2=017 3I=038
Total Depth fi. Faclor (VF) 4=066 5'=102 6% 150 12'= 580
Depth to Water ft.
*VF . = X3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: gal.
. Time Started: i ( hrs}
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: 12400 trs
Disposable Bailer Digposable Bailer Depih to Product: fi
Stainless Sieel Baller Pressure Bailer Depth 1o Water;
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickngss: ft
Suction Pump Other: Visual Confirmatjeh/Description:
Gruncfios ——————rn Skimmer /&bsorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: Amt Resfoved from Skimmer gal
AmtAemoved from Well; gal
uct Transferred to;
Starl Time (purge): Weather Conditions: ,
Sample Time/Date. ! Water Color: Odor
Purging Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperalure D.o. ORP
{2400 hr.) (gal.) v {u mhosfem) (CIF) (mgiL) (V)
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMFPLE ID {#) CONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
G- _ x voa vial YES HCL LANCASTER TPH-G{8015¥BTEX+MTBE{8021)
T X unasisll—¥ES AT AN ASTER—— | OE a260)—————
comments: UnaBle T moenifor oL Sample e T2 [Broket thwi

TRuck apor el

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




ClientFacility & ChevronTexaco #92-1924

cj/" GerTLer-Ryawn Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

386448

Job Mumber:

Site Address: 4904 Southfront Road EventDate: %~Y.o 3 (inclusive)
City: Livermore, CA Sampler: Dim }'jtﬂ'ﬂ (i1
Well ID c-)2 Date Monitored: $-Y- 7D Well Condition: o c
Well Diameter 2/ @3 in.
p— Volume 3/4"= 0.02 1"=0.04 "= 017 3=0.38
Total Depth 19.29 Factor (VF) =066 =102 6= 150 12°= 580
DepthtoWater | %, L i i
S—. {' 3 xVF __- 3 b/ = 7\ -J 3 %3 (cuse volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: éﬂ_ gal.
. Time Stared: {2400
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: (2 hrs)
Disposable Bailer E Disposable Bailer > Depth to Product: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: /
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness;/ ft
Suction Pump Other: Visual Confirmation/B€scription:
Grundios
o crbant Sock (circle one)
er. oved from Skimmer: gal
emoved from Well gal
roduct Transferred to;

Start Time (purge): O 773 ( Weather Conditions: C«kag .
Sample Time/Date: /0 20 | 3 -¥=3 Water Color: [ g b7 Bgee-n”” Odor: Ao
Purging Fiow Rate: _ -—  gpm. Sediment Description: /. ;/
Did well de-water? A0 If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.C. ORP
{2400 hr.) (gal) P {umhosicm) BIF) (mgiL) (mv)
100} L 24 1230 7. &
lost Y ] (219 17. S
101} 2 Ty 1239 1.5
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE [ LABORATORY ANALYSES
C- | £ xvoavial YES HCL LANCASTER  [TPH-G(8015/BTEX+MTBE{8021)
&= T Va——¥E5 HeE "TANCASTER  |FVOL S(8200]
cOMMENTS: Flip 1l ,unaBle o Pt Plug 14/
Add/Replaced Lock: é Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




(j/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility # ChevronTexaco #9-1924 Job Number: 386448
Site Address: 4904 Southfront Road EventDate: 3+ /- o3 (inclusive)
City: Livermore, CA Sampler: S +m /Je y 4. 41%
Well iD c- | 3 Date Monitored: 3"'/"03 Well Condition: O l C
Well Diameter 2 13 i
] o Volume 4= 002 1=004  2=017 3=038
Total Depth }_b ot I ft. Faclor (VF) =086 5'=102 6=150 12'= 580
DepthtoWater | 5. 31 #
7 . '7 3 *VF .3 { = l-q 3 x3 {case volurne) = Estimated Purge Valume: z- 8 ) gal.
) . Time Started: (24 rs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: 00 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer > Depth to Product: d #t
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: /
Stack Pump ™~ Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thicknes f
Suction Pump < Other: Visual Confirmatiop/Description:
Grundfos
i —— Skimmer / rbant Sock (circle one)
Other. ' Ami Regoved from Skimmer: gal
AmiFemovediromWwel____ gal
oduct Transferred to:
Start Time (purge): | OO Weather Conditions: C / ear_
Sample Time/Date: }J 2§ /3~ o3 Water Color: C [ear Odor: /0
Purging Flow Rale: 5 gpm. Sediment Description: [+ 9 I/j/
Did well de-water? A6 If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume Conduchvity Temparature Do ORP
{2400 hr.)

gal.) " p'SH { (umhos/em) o) (mgfL) {mv)

ot 3 [O%0 / %.Q
1o (A §) 10 4] 1Y-7
7- ai

o™ C! O ¥2 1. {

LABORATORY INFORMATION _
SAMPLE 1D {#) CONTAINER l REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
C- j-} b x voa vial YES HCL LANCASTER TPH-G{GD‘IE)’BTEX*‘MTBE(B(H‘I)
= T xvoava YES ERTal — L ANC ASTER———tHEE 1B 26T e

 COMMENTS: Elip [ aoT oflle To Pt Pl w’

Add/Replaced Lock: ' Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




7/" GerrLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

ClientfFacility # ChevronTexaco #9-1924 Job Number: 386448
Site Address: 4904 Southfront Road EventDate: - 4.3 (inclusive)
City: Livermore, CA Sampler: Dim /-/c,t;z; X
Well ID c-20 Date Monitored: - 4/-0 3 Well Condition: O &
Well Diameter @/ 3 in
Volume 3J4"=002 1=004 2=017 3=038
Total Depth Z"’- il ft. Factor (VF} 4'=066 5=102 6'=150 12'= 5.80
Depth to Water r} . ‘ g fl.
1]. ¢ W ] 7 . Lal <3 (case volurme) = Estimated Purge Volume: S + 2.3, gal.
. . Time Stanted: (2400 hr:
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: {240Qhrs
Disposable Bailer > Disposable Baiter > Depth to Product; fl
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth o Waler: /
Stack Pump Discrele Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Suction Pump Other: Visual Confirmation/DesCription:
Grundfos
Other: gal
gal

Start Time (purge): ) l So Weather Conditions: < / cad

Sample Time/Date: {210/ 3-t/.03 Water Color:  fe ¥t 72 ,?;;l/ Od;)r: 20

Purging Flow Rate: ~—gpm. Sediment Description: [ o 6’ T

Did well de-water? L0 if yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 br.) {gal.) P (v mhos/cm) T {(mgiL) (mV)

1nss 2 TN jpe Y

nNs ¢ y 1.&Y Hllf (5. 6.
1209 4 o __l[%f{

E

LABORATORY INFORMATION

SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE [ LABORATORY ANALYSES
c 20 b xvoaviel| YES HCL LANCASTER __|TPH-G(BO1SYBTEX+MTBE(8021)
e ol YEs | HOL | LANGASHER—lHWOTTTEZET

COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Repiaced Plug: Size:




j/" Gerrier-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

s
FIELD DATA SHEET
- ClienVFacility #: ChevronTexaco #9-1924 Job Number: 386448
Site Address: 4904 Southfront Road EventDate: 3-Y~&2 (inclusive)
City: Livermore, CA Sampler: Sm Hc,‘(iﬂt/
well ID c- 2l Date Monitored: 3= 1-03 Well Condition: oL
Well Diameter ( 2/ 3 i
Volume Ya=002 1=0.04  2°=047 3=038
Total Depth 24.9> n F actor (VF) 4°=086 5=102 6= 1.50 12'= 580
Depth to Water _ | z 1K
l ’)\ . r)- XVF__ ¢t I 7 = 2 0o (’ x3 {case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: 6 J b/ gal.
. . . Time Staned: (2 rs}
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: 400 hrs
Disposable Bailer % Disposable Bailer >/ Depth to Product: / ft
Stainless Stee! Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water;
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickne A
Suction Pump Other: visual ConfimnatiopfDescription:
Grundios
Cther: gal
gal
Start Time (purge): [ 2 20 Weather Conditions: / € ‘\“/_ ,
Sample Time/Date: | %4 O | kS ) Waiter Color: t 133 sy’ Odor: &0
Purging Flow Rate: __ ~— gpm.  Sediment Description: /e )H;
Did well de-water? ,(_/ If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume Conductivity Temperature D.0. ORP
(2400 hr.) {gal) P (umhosfcm) gF) {mgiL) (mv)
1224 LML l

1227 4 1.09 _1av3 Hs"l
1232 T 7/ 1237 _1%9

\\

LABORATORY INFORMATION

SAMPLE ID [#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
c- 2V b xvoavall YES HCL LANGASTER | TPH-G(B015YBTEX+MTBE(8021)
e T vos S HC CANCLSTRR A OC SIB2G0 e
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




16:51 No.008 P.O5

MAR 19°'03

ID:

| C"'Pﬂbfg"’s? A -
#: ZQQOZ Samolran;'. &00293'7 -alt"?.{zom_scm

£ Acct
) yse / 3 ﬂﬁ—j’ 3 ,ﬂ@? Analysas Requested
) 1 Motrix Presarvation Codes Preservative Codes
Facilty & S$5#6-1924 G-R#2386448 Global lDﬂOGOO 00341 T % M= HOl T = Triosuitale
Site Wrm_‘tsm SOL.H'I-IFRQ_NT ROAD, LIVERMORE, CA ¥ § + N=HNO; B=NaDH
. S=H50: O=0ther
Chovron PM: KS Lead Consulant: CAMBRIA ° " ] 5 3 J valve needed
consutontionos: G-Fe Inc.. 6747 Sierra Court, Sulte J, Dublin, Ca. 945681 18 | £ N |2 E\vat oot et detecsion o
: . 22 (2 IS 2. Q possibla for 8280 compounds
Consuitant Pri, Mg,_:Deanna L. Harding {deanna@grinc.com) oo I ] E . 3
Consullant Phone #:925-551-7555 Fax# __ 925551-7899 51818 |2 5 o 021 MTBE Confimation
‘/ 512 |, = 2= [J Confurn highest hit by 9260
Sampler: 317 ters E o E 81212 |5 % o O3 Confizm 2l hits by 8260
Service Order ¥. [INcn SAR: a8 5 ‘E z | ‘é ‘fé s {8 §_ [JRun____ oxy s on highest hit
—— — Daa s [ E HERS -3 Ef‘ g é 2 ]‘1 B | ORuwn___ oxysonalinils
Sample Identification Coliected | Collected | GO |01 = 1O 4 o 2 {115
@ A 34 L L )‘ - X Comments / Remarks
C-7 BHa-93 | 145 |X ~| 16X P
c-9 3-4-0) !3‘1% 4B E X 2
C~ 17 [3-4ed) | 10O > X X
C~13 [3-9-d |1IDS b4 ¥
C-20 [34s> | 1Mo IX S % % X ;
C=2] |3-4<o | [24b b e
Reling Date | Tima | Recalvad by .a/ Time
Tunaround Time Requested (TAT) (please drcle) -\l 700 . P
_@ 72 howr 48 hour (rauished by: 'D/ . Tume | Received by: Time
) 4 day 5 day %t%‘gl () Eowrr el e |z Y2 13
v preraprpmay Refinquished by: Time | Received by: - Date | Time
e Pkt Options e o . pil e | Lhrna S
: ol Relinquiched by Commercial Castier: . Ra:u@*ﬂ:\sl‘p Time
Typa Vi (Raw Data) [ Coali Daliverabla not needed
- , UPs FedEx @ﬂl (hol~i ‘\\ N\ mﬁ 1
Disk Tamparstura Upon Receipl el c’ Custody Se& lhaﬂ? ;Yea No
. 3460 Rev. 7130/

Lancaster Laboratordes, M.MNWHdhnd Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425  (717) 658-2300
Coples: White and yellow should accompany samples to Lancaster Labaralories. The pink copy should be ratained by tha chenl.




Lancaster )
4l Laboratories Analysis Report

“2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 +717-656-2300 Fax. 717-656-2681+ www.lancasteriabs.com

Page | of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4006570
Collected:03/04/2003 00:00 Account Number: 109504
Submitted: 03/06/2003 11:30 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 03/24/2003 at 14:44 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 04/24/2003
QA-T-030304 NA Water San Ramon CA 94583
Facility$# 91924 Job# 386448 GRD
4904 Southfrt Rd Livemore T06001003241 QA
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Regult Detection Units " Factor
Limit
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters
01730 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/1 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRC does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prier to the C6 {n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
2 site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
62159 BTEX, MTBE
02161 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. ¢.50 ug/1 1
02164 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.50 ug/1l 1
02166 Ethylbenzens 100~41-4 N.D. 0.50 ug/l 1
02171 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D. 1.5 ug/l 1
02172 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 2.5 ug/1l 1
B site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the projeect. B LCS/LCSD
was performed to demconstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT hnalysis Dilution
No. Analyeis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters W. CA LUFT Gasoline i B3/11/2003 16:11 Melissa D Mann 1
Method
0215% BTEX, MTEE SW-846 8021B 1 03/11/2003 16:11 Melissa D Mann 1

Dll4s GC VO Waker Prep SW-846 5030B 1 03/11/2003 16:11 Melissa D Mann n.a,



Lancaster .
4I Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 » 717-656-2300 Fax:717-666-2681+ www lancasierlabs.com

Page 1 of 2
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4006571
Collected:03/04/2003 14:25 by JH Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 03/06/2003 11:30 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 03/24/2003 at 14:44 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 04/24/2003
C-7-W-030304 Grab Water San Ramon CA 94583
Facility$# 91924 Job# 386448 GRD
4904 Southft Rd Livermore T0600100341 (C-7
C78RL
Ag Received
CAT As Received Methed Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Unita Factor
. Limit
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters
01730 TPH-GRC - Waters n.a. 260, 50. ug/l 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRD deoes not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the €6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
0215% BTEX, MTEBE
02161 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D, 2.0 ug/1 1
02164 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. £.50 ug/1 1
02166 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 0.97 0.50 ug/1 1
02171 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D. 1.5 ug/1 1
D2172 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 1z. 2.8 ug/1l 1
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demcnstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
Due to the presence of an interferent near its retenticn time, the normal
reporting limit was not attained for benzene, The
presence or concentration of this compound cannot be determined due to the
presence of this interferent.
01595 Oxygenates by 8260B
2010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 11. 0.5 ug/1 1
62011 di-Iscpropyl ether 108-20-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
020132 Ethyl t-butyl ether 637-92-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
02014 t-Amyl methyl ether 994-05-8 N.D. 0.5 ug/1l 1
02015 t-Butyl alcohol 75-65-0 N.D. 5. ug/1 1

State of California Lab Certification No. 2116

Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor




_ancaster
P Laboratories Analysis Report

“2425 New Holland Pike, PO Blox 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 +717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681+ www. lancasterlabs.com

Page 2 of 2
Lancaster Laboratories Sample Hio. Wi 4006571
Collected:03/04/2003 14:25 by JH Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 03/06/2003 11:30 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 03/24/2003 at 14:44 6001 Beollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 04/24/2003
C-7-W-030304 Grab Water San Ramon CA 94583
Facility# 91924 Job# 386448 GRD
4904 Southft Rd Livermore T0600100341 C-7
C7SRL
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 03/11/2003 17:57 Melissa D Mann 1

Mathod

02159 BTEX, MTEE SW-846 8021B 1 03/11/2003 17:57 Melissa D Mann 1
01595 Oxygenates by 8260B 5W-846 8260B 1 03/11/2003 10:52 John B Kiser 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 S030B 1 0371172003 17:57 Melissa D Mann n.
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 63/11/2003 10:52 John B Kiser n.




Lancaster .
4l L aboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 » 717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681+ www.lancaslerlabs.com

Page 1 of 2
Lancaster Labcratories Sample No. WW 4006572
Collected:03/04/2003 13:25 by JH Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 03/06/2003 11:30 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 03/24/2003 at 14:44 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 04/24/2003
C-9-W-030304 Grab Water San Ramon CA 94583
Facility# 91924 Job# 386448 GRD
4904 Southft Rd Livermore T0600100341 C-9
C2SRL
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysig Name CAS Number Result Detection Onits Factor
Limit

g17z9 TPH-GRC - Waters
01730 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. 340. 50. ug/1 1

A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD

was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
£2159 BTEX, MTBE
02161 Benzene 71-43-2 0.B5 0.50 ug/1 1
02164 Toluene 108-88-2 0.55 0.50 ug/l 1
02166 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 1.1 0.50 ug/1 1
02171 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D. 5.0 ug/1 1
02172 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 £.6 2.5 ug/1 1

A site-specific M8D sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD

was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.

Due tec the presence of interferents near their retention time, normal

reporting limits were not attained for total xylenes. The

presence or ccncentration of these compounds cannot be determined helow the

reporting limits due to the presence of these interferents.
05382 EPA SW846/8260 (water)
05385 Chloromethane 74-87-3 N.D. 1. ug/1 1
05386 Vinyl Chloride 75-01-4 N.D. 1. ug/1 1
05387 Bromomethane 74-83-9 N.D. 1. ug/1 1
05388 Chloroethane 75-00-3 N.D. 1. ug/l 1
05389 Trichlorofluoromethane 75-69-4 N.D. 2. ug/1 1
05390 1,1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 N.D. 0.8 ug/l 1
05391 Methylene Chloride 75-09-2 N.D. 2. ug/l 1
05392 trans-1,2-Dichlocroethene 156-60-5 N.D. 0.8 ug/1 1
05393 1,1-Dichlorcethane 75-34-3 N.D. 1. ug/1 1
05395 ¢is-1,2-Dichlorcethene 156-59-2 N.D. 0.8 ug/1l 1
053%6 Chloroform 67-66-3 N.D. 0.8 ug/l 1
05398 1,3,1-Trichloroethane 71-55-6 N.D. 0.8 ug/1 1
05299 Carbon Tetrachloride 56-23-5 N.D. 1. ug/1 1
#5402 1,2-bDichlorcethane 107-06-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
05403 Trichloroethene 79-01-6 N.D. 1. ug/1 1
05404 1,2-Dichloropropane 78-87-5 N.D. 1. ug/1 1
05406 Bromodichloremethane 75-27-4 ¥.D. 1. ug/l 1




4

Lancaster
|_aboratories

Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancasier, PA 17605-2425 «717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681+ www.lancaslerlabs.com

Lancaster Lakoratories Sample 1o,

Collected:03/04/2003 13:25

Submitted:
Reported:
Discard:
C-9-W-030304
Facility$# 91924
4904 Southft Rd Livermore T0600100241

CI9SRL

CAT
Ho.

05408
05409
05411
05413

05383

05419
05421
05432
05433
05435

G820z

02010
02011
020613
02014
02015
06306
06307
08203

Neo.
01729

02168
05382
951383

og202
01146
01163

03/06/2003 11:30

04/24/2003
Grab

Analysis Hame

1,1,2-Trichloroethane
Tetrachloroethene
Dibromochloromethane
Chlorobenzene
EPA SW846/8260 (water) cont
Bromoform
1,1,2,2-Tetrachlorgethane
1,3-Dichlorobenzene

1,4-Dichlorobenzene
1, 2-Dichlorobenzene

EPA SW 846/8260 - Water

Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether
di-Isopropyl ether

Ethyl t-butyl ether

t-Amyl methyl ether

t-Butyl alcohol
trang-1,3-Dichloropropene
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene
Freon 113

03/24/2003 at 14:44

WH

by JH

Water

Job# 32864438

CAS Number

79-00-5

127-18-4
124-48-1
108-20-7

75-25-2
79-34-5
541-73-1
106-46-7
85-50-1

1634-04-4

108-20-3
6€37-92-3
954-05-8
75-65-0

10061-02-6
10061-01-5

76-13-1

State of California Lab Certification No.

Analysis HName
TPH-GRO - Waters

BTEX, MTBE
EPA SWB46/8260 {water)
EPA SWB46/8260 (water)

cont

EPL SW B46/8260 - Water
GC VOA Water Prep
GC/MS VOA Water Prep

c-9

Account Number:

10904

ChevronTexaco
6001 Bellinger Canyon R4 L4310

San Ramon CA 94583

GRD

As Received

Result

=22

ZEEE 2
obouob

D

L.
.D.
D

Age Received

Laboratory Chronicle

Method

N. CA LUFT Gascline

Method
SW-B46
SW-846
S5W-846

5W-846
EW-846
SW-846

8021B
8260E
8260B

8260B
S030E
50308

Trial#
1

1
1
1

(=)

Method
Detection Uniks
Limit
0.8 ug/1
0.9 ug/l
1. ug/l
0.8 ug/1l
1. ug/1l
1. ug/1
1. ug/l
1. ug/1
1. ug/l
0.5 ug/l
0.5 ug/1
0.5 ug/l
0.5 ug/l
5. ug/l
1. ug/l
1. ug/l
2. ug/1l
Analysie
pDate and Time Analyst
03/11/2003 18:33 Melissa
03/11/2003 18:33 Melissa
03/17/2003 12:59 Matthew
03/17/2003 12:5% Matthew
03/17/2003 12:59 Matthew
03/11/2003 18:33 Melissa
03/17/2003 12:59 Matthew

Page 2 of 2

Dilution

Factor

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

Diluticn
Factor

Mann 1
Marnn i
Barton 1
Barton 1
Barton 1
Mann n.a
Barton n.a



Lancaster .
4I Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 »717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681+ www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4006573
Collected:03/04/2003 10:20 by JH Account Number: 10904
Submitted: $3/06/2003 11:30 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 03/24/2003 at 14:44 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 04/24/2003
C-12-W-030304 Grab Water San Ramcn CA 94583
Facility$# 91924 Job# 386448 GRD
4904 Southft Rd Livermore T0600100341 C-12
Cl28R
Ag Received
CAT Aeg Received Method Dilution
Ro. Analyeig Name CAS Rumber Result Detection Units Factor
Limit ’
01729 TPH-GRQ - Waters
01730 TPH-GRO -~ Waters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/1 1
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
wae performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy &t a batch level.
02159 BTEYX, MTBE
02161 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.50 ug/l 1
02164 Toluene 10B-88-3 H.D. 0.50 ug/l 1
02166 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.50 ug/1 1
02171 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D. 1.5 ug/l 1
02172 Methyl tert-bButyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 2.5 ug/l 1
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at & batch level.
01595 Oxygenates by B260B
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.&. Q.5 ug/l 1
02011 di-Isopropyl ether 108-20-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
02013 Ethyl t-butyl ether &£37-52-3 nN.D. 0.5 ug/1 i
02014 t-Amyl methyl ether 994-05-8 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
02015 t-Butyl aleohol 75-65-0 N.,D. 5. ug/l 1
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Rnalysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01729 TPH-GRC - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 03/11/2003 19:08 Melissa D Mann 1
Method
02159 BTEX, MTBE SW-846 8021R 1 03/11/2003 19:08 Melissa D Mann 1
01595 Oxygenates by 8260B EW-B46 B260B 1 03/11/2003 11:23 John B Kiser 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep EW-846 S5030B 1 03/11/2003 15:08 Melissa D Mann n.a
01163 GC/MS VOR Water Prep SW-846 S030B 1 03/11/2003 11:23 John B Kiser n.a




L ancaster _
4l Laboratories Analysis Report

2426 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 + 717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681+ www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of |
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4006574
Collected: 03/04/2003 11:25 by JH Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 03/06/2003 11:30 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 03/24/2003 at 14:44 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 04/24/2003
C-13-W-030304 Grab Water San Ramon CA 54583
Facility# 91924 Job# 386448 GRD
4904 Southft RA Livermore T0600100341 (C-13
C13LC
Aes Received
CAT As Received Method Diluticon
No. Analysis NHame CAS Number Result Detection Tnits Factor
Limit
1729 TPH-GRO - Waters
01730 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/1l 1
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCED
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
0215% BTEX, MTRE
02161 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D 0.50 ug/1 1
02164 Toluene 108~-88-3 N.D 0.50 ug/1 1
02166 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D 0.50 ug/1 1
02171 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D 1.5 ug/1 1
02172 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 2.5 ug/1 1
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demcnstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
01595 Oxygenates by B8260B
02010 Mechyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
02011 di-lsopropyl ether 108-20-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
02013 Ethyl t-butyl ether 637-92-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
02014 t-Amyl methyl ether 994 -05-8 N.D. 0.5 ug/1l 1
02015 t-Butyl alechol 75-65-0 K.D. 5. ug/1 1
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
Q1729 TPH-GRD - Waters N. CA LUPT Gasoline 1 03/11/2003 19:44 Melissa D Mann 1
Method
042158 BTEX, MTBE SW-846 BO21B 1 03/11/2003 19:44 Melissa D Mann 1
01595 Oxygenates by B260B SW-B846 BZGDB 1 03/11/2003 11:58 John B Kiser 1
D1l486 GC VOA Water Prep SW-Aa46 S5030B 1 03/11/2003 19:44 Melissa D Mann n.a.
01163 GC/MS VQA Water Prep SW-B46 5030B 1 03/11/2003 11:58 John B Kiser n.a.



Lancaster .
4l L aboratories Analysis Report

2426 New Holiand Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 176052425 » 717-656-2300 Faux: 717-656-2681 - www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4006575
Collected:03/04/2003 12:10 by JH Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 03/06/2003 11:30 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 03/24/2003 at 14:44 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 04/24/2003
C-20-W-030304 Grab Water San Ramon CA 24583
Facility# 21924 Job# 386448 GRD
4904 Southft Rd Livermore T0600100341 C-20
C20LC
As Received
CAT AE Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters
01730 ‘TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. S50. ug/l 1
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch ievel.
02159 BTEX, MTBE
p2161 EBenzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.50 ug/l 1
02164 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.50 ug/l 1
02166 Ethylbenzene 160-41-4 N.D. 0.50 ug/1 1
02171 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D, 1.5 ug/1 1
02172 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 2.5 ug/1 1
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
wag performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
01595 Oxygenates by 8260B
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
02011 di-Isopropyl ether 10B-20-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/1l 1
02013 Bthyl t-butyl ether 637-92-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
02014 t-Amyl methyl ether 994-05-8 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
02015 t-Butyl aicohel 75-65-0 N.D, 5. ug/1 1
State of California Lab Certification No. 21ile
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Triald4 Date and Time Analyst Factor
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 03/11/2003 20:1%& Melissa D Mann 1
Method
02159 BTEX, MTBE SW-846 8021B 1 03/11/2003 20:19 Melissa D Mann 1
01595 Oxygenates by B260B SW-846 BZ6OB 1 03/11/2003 23:53 John B Kiser 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep EW-846 B5030B 1 03/1:1/2003 20:19 Melissa D Mann n.a.
01163 GC/MS VOR Watexr Prep SW-846 5030B 1 03/11/2003 23:53 John B Kiser n.a.
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Page 1 of 1
Lzncaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 400£E7%
Collected:03/04/2003 12:40 by JH Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 03/06/2003 11:30 _ ChevronTexaco
Reported: 03/24/2003 at 14:44 €001 Bollinger Canyon Rd 14310
Discard: 04/24/2003
C-21-W-030304 Grab Water San Ramon CA 94583
Facility# 91924 Job# 386448 GRD
4904 Southft Rd Livermore T0600100341 C-21
C21JH
As Recelved
CAT As Received Method Dilution
Ho. Analysie Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
Q1729 TPH-GRO - Waters
01730 TPH-GRC - Waters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/1 1
b site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
0215% BTEX, MTBE
02161 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.50 ug/1 1
02164 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.50 ug/1 1
02166 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.50 ug/l 1
02171 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D. i.5 ug/1l 1
02172 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 2.5 ug/l 1
b site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
01595 Oxygenates by 8260B
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
02011 di-Isopropyl ether 108-20-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
02013 Ethyl t-butyl ether £37-92-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
02014 t-Amyl methyl ether 994-05-8 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
02015 t-Butyl alcohel 75-65-0 N.D. 5. ug/1 1
state of California Lab Certification No. 2118
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysie Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 03/11/2003 20:55 Melissa D Mann 1
Method
02159 BTEX, MTEBE SW-B46 BO21B 1 03/11/2003 20:55 Melissa D Mann 1
015855 Oxygenates by 8260B EW-B46 8260B 1 03/12/2003 00:24 John B Kiser 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 SU030B 1 03/11/2003 20:55 Melissa D Mann n.a.
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 S030B 1 0371272003 00:24 John B Kiser n.a.
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Quality Control Summary

Client Name:
Reported:

ChevronTexaco

Analyeis Name

Batch number: 03069BSGA

TPH-GRO - Waters
Benzene

Toluene
Ethylbenzene

Total Xylenes
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether

Batch number: NO30761AA
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether
di-Isopropyl ether

Ethyl t-butyl ether
t-Amyl methyl ether
t-Butyl alcohol
Chloromethane

Vinyl Chloride
Bromomethane
Chlorocethane
Trichloroflucromethane
1,1-bichloroethene
Methylene Chloride
trans-1, 2-Dichloroethene
1,1-Dichloroethane
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene
Chloroform
1,1,1-Trichloroethane
Carbon Tetrachloride
1,2-Dichloroethane
Trichloroethene -
1,2-Dichloropropane
Bromodichloromethane
1,1,2-Trichloroethane
Tetrachloroethene
Libromochloromethane
Chlorobenzene

Bromoform
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
i,3-Dichlorcbenzene

1, 4-Dichlorobenzene
1,2-Dichlorobenzene
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene
Frecn 113

Batch number: PO30521AB
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether
di-Isopropyl ether

Ethyl t-butyl ether

t-amyl methyl ether

t-Butyl alcohol

Batch number: PO30701AA
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether
di-Isopropyl ether

Ethyl t-butyl ether

*. Quiside of specification

Group Number:

03/24/03 at 02:45 PM

Laboratory Compliance Quality

Blank
Result

Blank
MDL

Report
Units

LCE
%REC

Sample number(s): 4006570-400657&

N.D. 50, ug/1 98

N.D .5 ug/l 108
N.D .5 ug/1l 1190
N.D .5 ug/l 109
N.D 1.5 ug/l 109
N.D 2.5 ug/1 105

Sample number (8) : 4006572

LCSD
RREC

96
100
101
99
100
28

N.D. .5 ug/1 109
N.D. .5 ug/l 105
N.D. .5 ug/l 97
MN.D. .5 ug/1 95
N.D. 5. ug/1l 1
N.D. i. ug/1 112
N.D. 1. ug/l 110
N.D. 1. ug/1 93
N.D. 1. ug/1 99
N.D. 2. ug/l 121
N.D. .8 ug/1l 117
N.D. 2. ug/l 110
N.D. .8 ug/t 11l
N.D. 1. ug/1l 1i2
N.D. .8 ug/1 102
N.D. | ug/1 167
M.D. .8 ug/1 112
R.D. 1. ug/1 113
N.D. .5 ug/1 111
N.D. 1. ug/l 103
N.D. 1. ug/i g7
H.D. 1 ug/l 101
N.D. .8 ug/1 99
N.D. .B ug/l 110
N.D. 1. ug/1 97
N.D. .8 ug/1l 103
W.D. 1. ug/1 83
N.D. 1. ug/l 52
N.D, 1. ug/1 106
N.D. 1. ug/1 101
N.D. 1. ug/1 101
N.D. 1. ug/1 o8
N.D, 1. ug/1 296
KH.D. 2. ug/1 izg
Sample number{s): 4006571,40065732-4006574
N.D. .5 ug/1 93
N.D. - ug/1 g7
N.D. .5 ug/1l 95
N.D. .5 ug/l ap
N.D. 5. ug/1 103
Sample number{s): 4006575-4006576
N.D. .5 ug/l 96
N.D. .5 ug/1 57
N.D. .5 ug/1 96

{1} The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.

843765

Control

LCS/LCSD
Limits

70-130
80-118
82-119
81-11%
B2-120
79-127

77-127
74-125
74-120
79-113
53-147
63-134
71-129
42-126
54-127
59-137
79-130
g2-122
81-124
77-129
B4-117
B6-124
B3-127
77-139
77-132
87-117
80-117
83-121
86-113
82-126
78-11%
85-115
63-122
72-119
82-119
84-116
84-117
79-114
78-114
78-139

T7-127
74-125
74-120
78-113
53-147

7127
74-125%5
74-120

OO WP N

Page 1 of 4

i
[u}

30
30
30
20
30
30




Lancaster .
4l Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 +717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681+ www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 2 of 4
a_—~ L] -~ .. -~ L -
. Quality Control Summary
Ciient Name: ChevronTexaco Group Number: 843765
Reported: 03/24/03 at 02:4% PM
Laboratory Compliance Quality Control
Blank - Blank Report LCS LCED LCS/LCSD
Analysis Wame Result MDL Units SREC %REC Limits RED EPD Max
t-amyl methyl ether N.D. .5 ug/1 94 79-113
t-Butyl alcohol N.D. 3. ug/l 104 53-147
Sample Matrix Quality Control
MS MSD MS/MSD RPD BRG DuUp DUP Dup
RPD
Analysis Name %REC SREC Limitse RFD MAX Cone Conc RPD Max
Batch number: 03069B56A Sample number (s}: 4006570-4006576
TPH-GRO - Waters 96 T0-130
Benzene 123 E7-136
Toluene 124 7&-129
Ethylbenzene 121 75-133
Total Xylenes 121 B6-132
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 114 66-136
Batch number: NO30761AA Sample number (s): 4006572
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 105 104 69-134 1 e
di-Isopropyl ether 104 104 75-130 0 30
Ethyl t-butyl ether 98 oB 73-123 1 30
t-Amyl methyl ether 27 o7 77-117 [1] aa
t-Butyl alcohol 92 95 38-15% 2 30
Chloromethane 120 126 66-142 5 30
Vinyl Chloride 117 130 64~-148 10 30
Bromomethane 56 102 48-132 6 30
Chloroethane 103 115 58-136 10 30
Trichlorofluoromethane 128 138 64-154 2} i
1,1-Dichlorocethene 123 122 78-146 1 30
Methylene Chloride 111 110 80-126 1 390
trans-1, 2-Dichloroethene 114 111 B2-133 2 30
1,1-Dichlorocethane 114 114 79-135 o g
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 104 103 83-12¢ 1] 30
Chlcroform 109 108 77-133 4] 30
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 116 117 B2-135 1 30
Carbon Tetrachloride 118 119 73-144 1 3o
1,2-Dichloroethane 109 109 73-136 0 ap
Trichloroethene 104 107 75-13% 3 30
1,2-Dichloropropane 100 101 B1-121 1 30
Bromodichloromethane 110 111 81-127 1 30
1,1,2-Trichlorcethane 119 120 77-125 1 ao
Tetrachloroethene 1132 112 75-143 1 30
Dibromochloromethane 97 a5 73-11% 2 30
Chlorobenzene 103 103 83-120 0 30
Bromoform Bl 8¢ 54-119 1 30
1,1,2,2-Tetrachlorecethane 94 94 69-121 4] 30
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 106 104 g2-128 A 30
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 102 103 81-122 1} 30
1,2-Dichlorcbenzene 102 103 g2-117 o 30
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 97 96 75-117 0 30
cis-1, 3-pichloropropene 97 98 76-117 1 30
Frecn 112 130 131 §1-155 1 30
Batch number: PO30691AB Sample number {s}: 4006571, 4006573-4006574
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 94 %6 69-134 2 30

*. Qutside of specification

(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.
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Page 3 of 4
Quality Control Summary
Client Name: ChevronTexaco Group Number: 843765
Reported: 03/24/03 at 02:45 PM
Sample Matrix Quality Control
MS MSD MS/MSD RPD BKG Dup DUP Dup
RPD
Analygig Name %REC $REC Limite RED MAX Conc Conc RPD Max
di-Isopropyl ether 100 102 75-130 2 30
Ethyl t-butyl ether 96 )] 73-123 3 30
t-Amyl methyl ether 92 97 77-117 5 30
t-Butyl alcohol 104 106 39-155 2 30
Batch number: PO30701hh Sample number(s): 4006575-4006576
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether g5 98 69-134 3 30
di-Isopropyl ether 29 103 75-130 4 aQ
Ethyl t-butyl ether as 97 73-123 p 30
t-Amyl methyl ether 96 98 77-117 2 30
t-Butyl alecochol 114 111 35-155 2 30

Surrogate Quality Control

Analysis Name: BTEX, MTBE
Batch number: 03069BS6A

Trifluorctoluene-F Trifluorotoluene-p
4006570 Ba 108
4006571 B& 147
4006572 78 100
4006573 £2 107
40086574 86 109
4008575 83 110
4006576 BS 109
Blank BB 107
LCS Ele 110
LCSD 20 102
MS 92 ip8
Limits: 57-146 66-136

Analysis Name: EPA SW846/B260 (water)
Batch numbey: NG30761AA

Dibromoflucromethane 1, 2-Dichlorcoethane-d4 Toluene-ds 4 «Bromocfluorobenzene
4006572 106 101 104 107
Blank 107 1403 107 161
1Cs 105 102 108 108
ME 106 101 105 109
MSD 106 103 108 108
Limits: gl1-120 B2-112 85-112 83-113
Analysis Name: Oxygenates by B260B
Batch number: P030691RAB
Dibromoflucromethane 1,2-Dichleroethane-d4 Toluene-de 4 -Bromofluorobenzene
4006571 94 91 85 100
4006573 93 93 25 94
4006574 04 93 94 94
Blank 93 94 96 ag

*. Qutside of specification

(1) The resuit for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.
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Page 4 of 4
y Quality Control Summary
Client Name: ChevronTexaco Group Number: B43765
Reported: 03/24/03 at 02:45 PM
Surrogate Quality Control
LCs 93 93 96 97
MS 92 a2 96 97
MSD 93 94 95 97
Limits: §1-120 82-112 85-112 83-113
Analysis Name: Oxygenates by 8260B
Batch number: P030701AR
Dibromofluoromethane 1,2-Dichioroethane-d4 Toluene-ds 4 -Bromofluorcbenzene
4006575 95 23 97 54
4006576 83 90 95 94
Blank 98 21 95 94
LCS 23 91 94 -1}
MS 95 96 95 96
MBD 21 Q1 24 26
Limits: 81-120 82-112 85-112 83-113

*- Qutside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.
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Explanation of Symbols and Abbreviations

The following defines common symbois and abbreviations used in reporting technical data:

N.D.

TNTC

J
umhosicm
c

meq

g

ug

m!

m3

<

>

J
ppm

ppb

Dry weight
basis

none detected BMQL Below Minimum Quantitation Level
Too Numerous To Count MPN Most Probable Number
International Units CP Units  cobalt-chloroplatinate units
micromhos/cm NTU nephelometric turbidity units
degrees Celsius F  degrees Fahrenheit
milliequivalents ib. pound(s)

gramys) kg kilogram(s)

microgram(s}) mg milligram(s)

millititer(s) I liter(s)

cubic meter(s) ul  microliter(s)

less than - The number following the sign is the limit of guantitation, the smaliest amount of analyte which can be
reliably determined using this specific test.

greater than

estimated value — The result falls within the Method Detection Limit (MDL) and Limit of Quantitation (LOQ).

parts per million - One ppm is equivalent to one milligram per kilogram (mg/kg), or one gram per million grams. For
aqueous liquids, ppm is usually taken to be equivalent to milligrams per liter {(mg/l), because one liter of water has a
weight very close to a kilogram. For gases or vapors, one ppm is equivalent to one microliter of gas per liter of gas.

parts per billion

Results printed under this heading have been adjusted for moisture content. This increases the analyte weight
concentration to approximate the value present in a similar sample without moisture. All other results are reported

on an as-received basis.

U.5. EPA CLP Data Qualifiers:

TZ mMOoOO@>

U
X,Y.Z

Organic Qualifiers

TIC is a possible aldol-condensation product
Analyte was also detected in the biank

Pesticide result confirmed by GC/MS

Compound quantitated on a diluted sample
Concentration exceeds the calibration range of
the instrument

Presumptive evidence of a compound {TiCs only)
Concentration difference between primary and
confirmation columns >25%

Compound was not detected +
Defined in case narrative

wZaImm

-

Inorganic Qualifiers

Value is <CRDL, but =IDL

Estimated due to interference

Duplicate injection precision not met
Spike sample not within control limits
Method of standard additions (MSA) used

. for calculation

Compound was not detected

Post digestion spike out of control limits
Duplicate analysis not within contraol limits
Correlation coefficient for MSA <0.995

Analytical test results for methods listed on the laboratories’ accreditation scope meet all requirements of NELAC unless
otherwise noted under the individual analysis.

Measurement uncertainty values, as applicable, are available upon request.

Tests results relate only to the sample tested. Clients should be aware that a critical step in a chemical or microbiclogical
analysis is the collection of the sample. Unless the sample analyzed is truly representative of the bulk of material involved, the
test results will be meaningless. If you have questions regarding the proper technigues of collecting samples, please contact
us. We cannot be held responsible for sampie integrity, however, unless sampling has been performed by a member of our
staff. This report shall not be reproduced except in full, without the written approval of the laboratory.

WARRANTY AND LIMITS OF LIABILITY - in accepting analytical work, we warrant the accuracy of test results for the sample as submitted.
THE FOREGOING EXPRESS WARRANTY IS EXCLUSIVE AND 1S GIVEN IN LIEU OF ALL OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR
IMPLIED. WE DISCLAIM ANY OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING A WARRANTY OF FITNESS FOR
PARTICULAR PURPCSE AND WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY. IN NO EVENT SHALL LANCASTER LABORATORIES BE LIABLE
FOR INDIRECT, SPECIAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR INCIDENTAL DAMAGES INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, DAMAGES FOR LOSS
OF PROFIT OR GOODWILL REGARDLESS OF (A) THE NEGLIGENCE (EITHER SOLE OR CONCURRENT) OF LANCASTER
LABORATORIES AND (B) WHETHER LANCASTER LABORATORIES HAS BEEN INFORMED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH
DAMAGES. We accept no legal responsibility for the purposes for which the client uses the test resuits. No purchase order or other order
for work shall be accepted by Lancaster Laboratories which includes any conditions that vary from the Standard Terms and Conditions of
Lancaster Laboratories and we hereby object to any conflicting terms contained in any acceptance or order submitied by client.

3768.01




